In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the A M O 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 & H v '

e ot o Notice of administrator’s proposals
Schedule B1 to the

insolvency Act 1986

I Company details

compmymmar [0 5 & [+ |35 [5]5

>
<
[=]
=z
o]
=

&

Companies House

AR

*AB2Z66QH
08/04/2019 #316

COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full l Utilitywise PLC

bold black capitals.

Administrator’s name

Full forename(s) Andrew

Surmame Johnson

Administrator’s address

Building name/number ’ 200 Aldersgate

Street [ Aldersgate Street

Post town | London

County/Region [ Greater London

i [e[c[ 1] [4A]D

Country 1 United Kingdom

I Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s) | Chad © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname ’ Griffin another administrator.

Administrator's address o

Building namelnumberr 200 Aldersgate Ogthfl:_admcipisttrattolrl ot
se this section to tell us abou

Street * Aldersgate Street another administrator,

Post town | London

County/Region [ United Kingdom

oot e fo [ Al le W10

Country | United Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3

Notice of Administrator's Proposals

I Statement of proposals
| attach a copy of the statement of proposals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature .
Signature x C}\\ \

Signature date WI? Wﬁ ‘PZ—I?WW




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F"m“"”me Qliver Penton

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

F“'”"‘ " ET| Consulting LLP

-

[ 200 Aldersgate
ﬁldersgate Street

F‘ " London

Caunty/Ragian

Greater London

e Jefelslal [4]n[p

IE’""" United Kingdom

Iﬁ

"_e"""”“ 020 3727 1700

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 3305¢ Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




b F..T I
CONSULTING

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
REPORT AND STATEMENT OF
PROPOSALS

UTILITYWISE PLC (IN ADMINISTRATION) (COMPANY NUMBER: 05849580) {“UTW”) (“THE
COMPANY")

Issued on 5 April 2019

Date of deemed delivery: 9 April 2019

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT™



Joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Table of Contents

1o IREYOBUCHIOI oo cece ettt et nrces bbbt eee ey s oS oeb e b e s 2t s s a8 st sreesne et e ne e ettt ene
2. Summary estimated creditor returns ...

3. Background ...

4. Conduct of the Administration ..

5. Directors’ statement of affa1rs

6. Estimated outcomes...................

7. Administrators’ proposals...,....

8. Next report and further questions...

Appendix A — Statutory information...........ceo.oe.. .15
Appendix B — Administrators’ time costs and expenses .. .16
Appendix C — Time cost analysis... s - e eta e . .21
Appendix D — Additional |nformat|on in relation to Administrators’ fees pursuantto SIP9. ... .22
Appendix E — Receipts and payments........ooirii et e nen e 28
Appendix F — Directors’ statement of affairs. ...t saee e 28

Appendix G — Creditors’ statement of claim form....
Appendix H — Notice of decision by deemed consent ..

Appendix | - Notice of use of Website to Deliver Future Documents

Glossary

The Act Insolvency Act 1986 (as The Rules Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
amended)

EIC Energy Intelligence Centre Secured National Westminster Bank Pic
Limited Lender

Corporate / Operating business unit of EIC 5IP2 Statement of Insolvency Practice 2

Corporate and T-Mac

Business

Enterprise / Operating business unit of the SIP7 Statement of Insolvency Practice 7

Enterprise Company

Business )

a1l FTI Consulting LLP Sip9 Statement of Inselvency Practice 9

ICON ICON Communication Centres the Group Unilitywise Plc and subsidiaries '
s.1.0 ] )

. . £ R
Jomt. ) Andrew Johnson and Chad the Period 13 February 2019 to 5 April 2019
Administrators / e
- Griffin
Administrators
RPS Redundancy Payments Service T-Mac T-Mac Technologies Limited

EXPLETS Wb I PACT ™



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals

1. Introduction

11

12

1.3

14

15

Andrew lohnson and Chad Griffin were appointed as Joint Administrators of the Company on 13 February 2019. We are required
to send creditors a report setting out what has happened since our appointment and how we intend to progress, and achieve the
purpose of, the Administration of the Company.

Full details of the statutory formalities relating to our appointment are set out in Appendix A.

This report together with appendices cantains @ summary of background information in relation to our appointment, information
in relation to the activities undertaken in the period since our appointment on 13 February 2019, and the Administrators’ time
costs in accordance with SIP9 (Appendices B and C).

A summary of receipts and payments in accordance with SiP7 for the Company is included at Appendix E, which includes a trading
statement, dealing with the costs incurred by the administrators during the winding down of the Company’s operations.

The estimated return to creditors is set out in Sections 2 and 6 of this report.

Purpose of the Administration

16

1.7

1.8

The purpose of an Administration must be to achieve one of the following statutory objectives:
a. Rescuing the company as a going concern;

b. Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up {without
first being in Administration); or

c. Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

The purpose of the Administration is statutory objective c), realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

Full details of our rationale for choasing statutory purpose c) is set outin the Section 4 of this report which also covers our actions
to date and proposed actions to be undertaken in pursuit of this objective.

Administrators’ remuneration

18

110

111

112

1.13

We propose that we will be remunerated on the basis of time costs incurred by us and our staff properly spent in carrying out
the Administration. Details of the rules in refation to Administrators’ remuneration together with details of our time costs to date
and our fee estimate are set out in Appendices B and C.

Our fees and disbursements are subject to creditor approval. A creditors’ guide to administrators’ fees setting out creditors’ rights
to further infarmation and how fees are approved can be found here:

https://www.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017 fadministration-creditor-fee-
guide-6-april-2017

Our fees will be met from realisations of assets into the Administration estate, to the extent avaitable. We will seek approval from
the Secured Lender and any preferential creditors for the drawing of our fees, as appropriate.

If creditors wish to be supplied with a hard copy of this guidance they should contact us at the details set out at point 1.18 below.

Additional infgrmation in relation to our staffing policies can be found in Appendix D.

Meetings of creditors and further information

1.14

We do not intend to convene a meeting of creditors, as in accordance with Paragraph 52(1}{b) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986 {as amended) {“the Act”), we consider that the only returns to unsecured creditors {if any) will be from the Prescribed
Part, {see saction 6 for more details of estimated creditor returns). As such, a meeting is not required, unless requested by
creditors totalling 10% of the total claims against the Company, pursuant to Paragraph 52(2}(a) of Schedule B1 of the Act.

Further information on insolvency processes in general including a step-by-step guide can be found at the following website:

http://www creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/

3 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH INPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

116 We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics. We did not identify any ethical threats in considering our appeintment, but a
copy of our considerations can be provided on request.

1.17  The privacy and security of personal information is very impartant to us. Information about our collection, use and protection of
personal data can be found at https://www fticonsulting-emea.com/~/media/Files/femea--files/creditors-portal/cip-emea-
forms-infa/cip-data-privacy.pdf

1,18  If you have any specific queries in relation to this report or the Administration in general, please contact the administrators at
UwWadministrators@fticonsulting.com or on 020 3727 1700. Creditors can also use these contact details to request a hard copy
of this report or any other soft copies referenced throughout this report, if required.

2. Summary estimated creditor returns

2.1 Given that the Company’s assets are currently being soid, it is nat yet possible to determine the exact returns to creditors. Qur
current estimate is shown below:

Estimated Net

Distribution Estimated Net Distribution

Claim Low Dividend High Dividend
Creditor Type {Em)* Low High {p/£) {p/£)
Secured Lender 211 32 34 15 16
Preferential Creditors 1.2 0.1 0.5 9 37
Unsecured Creditors 76.1 0.0 0.0 0 1]
Shareholders 17.8 0.0 D.0 0 0
Total 116.1 33 3.9

[1] Based on estimates from Statement of Affairs, and may therefore be subject to change

2.2 Further details are set out in section 6 of this report.

3. Background

3.1 The Company is the former-AlM-listed holding company of the Utilitywise Group (“the Group”), and the trading entity fui the
Group’s Enterprise division (“Enterprise”), which provided energy and utility brokerage services to micro-market and SME
businesses.

3.2 Inthe last two years, the Company experienced significant changes arising primarily from extarnal market dynamics predominately
within the market in which the Enterprise business operated [i.e. SME and micro-market businesses). These included:

®  Woeaknesses in industry processes relating to early-termination of customer contracts {so called “change of tenancy”), which
were exploited by third-party intermediary (“TP”} competitors, to ‘break’ certain of the Group’s customers from energy
contracts; and

*  Energy suppliers introducing lower caps to the amount of commission that TPis can charge their customers
3.3 These problems were exacerbated by internal factors, primarily:

¢ The repayment of commission to an energy supplier, the overpayment of which was due to historically poor operational
contrals; and

«  Instability in the business following delayed market announcements regarding the Company’s financial position, which arose
following changes in the required approach to financial reporting in relation to deferred revenue.

4 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS W T NMBACT &



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

34

35

36

3.7

3.8

The combined effect of the above, caused the Enterprise division, which sits within the Company, to incur trading losses and
threatened group cashflows required to pay suppliers. Summary Group P&L information is provided below for FY16 and 17; we
were not able to access management information for H1 2018.

Utilitywise Plc {in Administration) - Historical P&L

£k 2017 2016

Revenue 67,756 67,734
Cost of Sales {61,167) (51,638)
Gross Profit/{loss) 6,589 16,096
Gross Margin 10% 24%
Operating Income 441 6,233
Administrative Expenses (38,470) {20,947}
Operating Profit/(Loss) (31,440) 1,382
Operating Margin -46% 2%

Securce Company Statutery Accounts

Despite efforts to turnaround the business, with a refocused strategy based on differentiation and increased product range and
developing the channel strategy to reduce the cost of customer acquisition, the Enterprise business continued to require further
investment to fully implement this turnaround strategy.

The board of directors considered a number of alternatives to try to procure further investment. On 28 January 2019, the board of
directors of the Company, after prolonged discussions with stakeholders, took the decision to continue to seek additional funding
as well as seeking offers to acquire the Group and made public announcements to that effect.

Unfortunately, by 13 February 2019, the directors were unable to secure sufficient additional funding from the Group's
shareholders, ienders or customers to continue the Company’s turnaround plan and no alternative source of funding was avatlable.

In refation to the directors’ attempts to find a purchaser for the Company or its UK business, despite contacting a large pool of
potential financial or strategic purchasers, no offers were received for the Enterprise business during the time available.

3.9 The main challenges to selling the business included:

3.10

311

e The tight timescaie;

=  The level of funding required to turnaround the business;

¢ The level of implementation risk attached to the turnaround plan;

¢ The level of systemic challenge to the Enterprise business medel; and
*  The cost base of the business.

As it became clear there were na offers for the Group as a whole or the Company it became apparent that there was no reasonable
prospect of the Company continuing as a going concern. The directors therefore considered they had no other option but to place
the Company into administration.

The Company was also the holding company for Energy Intelligence Centre Limited, T-Mac Technologies Limited and ICON
Communication Centres s.r.o, which all continued {and continue) to trade outside of any inscivency process. As discussed later in
the report, these businesses were marketed for sale with two of the businesses now sold.

5 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITHIMEAT™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

3.12 Asimplified Group structure chart is shown below.

Kay:
B AMListed Parent Company
LN inter-company Guarantee
1 A Debenture
lcon "t Administrators Appointed

T-mac Technologies Energy information

Centre Limited Commuynication

Limited
{UK}

! — ICON business in

i
Corporgte Division [EIC and T-mac). Prague

3.13 The administratars continue to seek a purchaser for ane of these businesses as discussed in more detail below.

4. Conduct of the Administration

Administration purpose

4.1

4.2

43

4.4

45

4.6

4.7

4.8

Pursuant to Paragraph 3 of the Schedule 81 of the Act, the purpose of an Administration must be one of:
a.) rescuing the company as a going concern, or

b.} achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound up {without
first baing in Administration}, or

¢} realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferenitial creditors.

The purpose of the Administration is statutory objective c}, realising property in arder to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors. Qur rationale for choosing this purpose is set out below.

As described above, prior to our appointment the board of directors had sought additional funding for the Company to continue
as a going concern, inciuding approaching all key stakeholders to support this request. Unfortunately, no additional funding was
forthcoming.

Additionally, the board had also sought purchasers for the Company (or even its business and assets) and no viable offers were
received. The Enterprise business was also heavily loss-making.

It was therefore cansidered that objective a.}, rescuing the Company as a going concern, was not viable.

As a result of the lack of viable interest in acquiring either the Company or its business and assets during the pre-administration
ME&A pracess, we took the decision to seek an immediate cessation of trading of the Enterprise business on our appointment as
administrators for the following reasons:

e Lack of interested parties arising from the sales process despite a wide pool of potential acquirers being contacted, meant we
considered a post-administration sales process was not viable;

e  Lack of availahility of funding to continue to run the Enterprise business in its entirety whilst a purchaser was sought;
s High likelihood of loss of support from major utility suppliers following Administration which would make trading impossible;
e High likelihood of significant staff attrition following Administration which would make trading impossible;

» Likelihood of significant customer attrition, particularly given publicity around Administration and the suspension of Company
shares on the stock market; and

s Lack of support from other key stakeholders for continued trading.

It was therefore apparent that we would be seeking an immediate cessation of business for the Company and the Enterprise division
on appointment and a wind-down of operations and collect-out or piecemeal sale of Company assets.

Consequently, we considered whether purpose b.) was applicable, i.e. whether the Administration would give a better outcome
than could be achieved in a liquidation as the appointment process could be conducted quickly, with the consent of the Secured
Lender.

6 - FTI Consulting, LLP. FXPERTS Wil H IMPACT ™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

4.9

4.10

411

4.12

There is some merit in this argument, particularly as it allowed the ongoing trading losses being incurred by the Company to be
rapidly reduced (which may not have been possible during the necessary periods required to either place the Company into
voluntary liguidation or compulscry liquidation).

However, it is equally arguable that the directors could have reduced costs by not paying creditors or staff during the period during
which liquidation formalities were concluded, so on balance we concluded there was little distinction between the outcome for
the Company from administration and from a winding-up.

In addition, the amount owed to the Secured Lender compared to the value of the Company’s assets means there will only be
sufficient realisations to make a distribution to the Secured Lender and preferential creditors.

Consequently, we determined that objective c.), realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors, is the objective of the administration.

Initial Actions

4.13

4.14

4.15

4.16

Upon appointment the Enterprise business ceased trading immediately and the majority of employees were made redundant. A
skeleton staff were retained on a short term basis, as discussed below.

These employees continued to wark from the Company's office at Cobalt Business Park which was occupied until 24 March 2018,
when it was handed back to the landiords.

Following appointment, and to support initial costs such as the retained staff payroll, the Administrators had access to an overdraft
facility supplied by the Secured Creditor.

The trading loss incurred to date, and further expected losses, will be funded by a combination of the overdraft, book debt and
other floating charge asset realisations. The decision to incur these losses was taken in arder to achieve a net positive outcome for
creditors via a successful sale of subsidiaries and other assets, as discussed below. fixed charge costs have been recharged as set
out below.

Assets available at administration

417

Following the decision to cease trading in Enterprise, it became apparent that the main assets of the Company were:

*»  Book debts due from a legal settlement;

e Certain book debts and accrued revenue, relating to broking commissions due to the Company from utility suppliers;
s VAT due for the pre-administration period;

»  Company intellectual property;

¢  Chattel assets including fixtures and fittings and IT equipment;

. Petty Cash; and

. Shares in £IC, T-MAC and ICON.

4.18 Further details an the steps taken in the administration in respect of these assets are set out below.

4.19 No formal valuations of the assets were conducted due to:

e the time pressure under which the sales were required to be concluded to minimise occupation costs;
»  the use of experienced sales agents to sell the principle assets {who provided indicative desktop valuations prier to sale); and

s the use of a competitive bidding processes.

Legal settlement

4.20 We have notified the debtors of the administration and that the settlement is still due. Following a lack of appropriate response

from the debtor we have raised a statutory demand in respect of the amounts due.

7 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPER S WITH IMPACT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals

Book debts and accrued revenue

4.21 We have closed off the Company accounts to ensure that all brokered deals pre-administration are reflected in the Company’s
books and records. Together with Company staff we have collated these records by energy supplier and prepared appropriate
documentation to support claims against these suppliers.

4.22 Due to the nature of the Company’s business a number of suppliers had made payments in advance of certain commissions / fees
being due. As a result, the likely levet of recoverability of these debts remains uncertain given the potential for offset by suppliers.

4.23 Further, the accrued revenue position for the Company relates to contracts far into the future and based on forecast levels of
consumption by end-ysers, It is therefore uncertain whether these targets will be hit and whether such revenue will become
payable.

Pre-administration VAT

4.24 A pre-administration VAT return has been submitted in order to clarify the Company’s receivable position. However, it is likely that,
due to crown set-off, the receivable amount wiil be set-off by HMRC against payrments of Ni/tax that are due in respect of the pre-
administration period, and therefore no net recovery is anticipated. An additional pre-appointment VAT return will be submitted
once relevant documents have been received from HMRC.

Company intellectual property
4.75 We have worked with Company staff to ascertain and quantify the saleable company intefiectual property and data. We have

worked closely with our legal advisors to ensure that any sale will be compliant with applicable data protection legislation.

4.26 A number of enquiries were made for the intellectual property of the Company only, during the Company’s pre-administration
sales process. We have progressed these (as well as a number of post-administration inbound queries) working with Deloitte, the
Company’s pre-administration M&A advisor, who have been retained to assist with the sale of the inteflectual property and other
assets of the Company.

4.27 We have entered into a period of exclusivity with a purchaser to acquire the intellectual property, with the sale expected to
conclude in the coming weeks, subject to further purchaser due diligence. For reasons of commercial confidentiality we are unable
to disclose the potential sales price or the identity of the potential purchaser at this time,

Chattel assets

4,28 We have engaged chattels agents, Sanderson Weatherall to assist with the sale of a large volume of chattel assets on site at the
Company’s offices in North Tyneside, primarily furniture and IT equipment, This sale was concluded in a short period of time, as
the costs of continuad occupation of the Company’s leased property were considered to exceed the realisable vaiue of the chattel
assets.

4.29 The auction process for chattel assets has now been concluded, with collections by purchasers alse made. We are yet tg receive
the final proceeds of sale which will be disclosed in our subsequent reports.

4.30 We have also worked closely with Company staff in order to facilitate the return of leased assets to lease creditors of the Company,
minimising creditor claims in the insolvency estate.

Petty Cash

4,31 Upon appointment £5,715 of petty cash was realised by the Administrators, £4,903 of which was banked shaortly after.

4.32 Asmall quantum of cash was retained for employee expenses and an additional £200 was drawn for use by empioyees transporting
IT equipment to an EIC office in Redditch.

4.33 A final deposit of £124 was made at the end of March 2019.

8 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Sale of the Corporate Division

4.34 Prior to the date of administration, the Company’s board of directors had run a sales process for the Company or the Group. As a
result of this process a number of parties had made expressions of interest in acquiring the Corporate business and ICON, either
together or separately.

4.35 In order to follow up on expressions of interest made in the pre-administration M&A process, we retained the services of Deloitte,
who had been running the M&A process on behalf of the Board, to continue the sales process for the shares in ICON, T-MAC and
EIC.

4.36 We also received a high-volume of inbound queries subsequent to the administration, which we considered and fed into the M&A
process where appropriate.

4.37 In total, 41 inbound queries were received in relation to the Corporate business, resulting in five definitive expressions of interest.
Following further due diligence, a number of indicative offers were received.

4.38 Consequently, the administrators entered into a period of exclusivity with a proposed purchaser during which they conducted
further due diligence. Following this diligence, the purchaser concluded they wished to acquire the business and assets of the
Corporate business, rather than acquire the shares in EIC and T-Mac. Conseguently, the directors of these entities concluded a sale
of the Corporate business with the consent of the Secured Lender on 1 April 2019 (effective 31 March 2019).

4.35 Asthe sale was concluded as a business and assets sale by the directors of £1C and T-Mac (rather than share sales) the sales proceeds
do not form part of the insolvency estate of the Company, but the proceeds have the effect of reducing the debt due to the Secured
Lender {which would have been repayable under the Secured Lender’s fixed charge in the event of a share sale).

4.40 As such, it has been agreed with the Secured Lender that fixed charge costs incurred by the Company in relation to the Corporate
business and sales process for the Corporate business will be repaid to the Company out of the sales proceeds for the Corporate
business in due course. We will update creditors on the repayment to the Company in our next report.

Sale of ICON

4.41 ICON is a standalone business operating in the Czech Republic, for which the Company is the sole shareholder. In late 2018, a sales
process was run in respect of ICON, as a result of which a number of indicative offers were received. However, no sale was pursued
by the Board at this time.

4.42 The sales process for ICON is being run in conjunction with its board of directars, who recommended that in order to re-instigate
interest from parties contacted in 2018, that as well the process being run by Deloitte, further contact should be made with
potential acquirors through Herax Partners, the M&A advisors who conducted the 2018 process.

4.43 We have therefore additionally retained Herax Partners, who have re-instigated contact with parties from the 2018 process as well
as a number of other interested parties.

4.44 |nterested parties have to date conducted a large amount of preliminary due diligence including meetings with management, and
final indicative offers are expected imminenthy.

4.45 Following receipt of these offers we expect to enter exclusivity with a preferred party to conclude the sale as soon as possible. For
reasons of commercial confidentiality we are unable to disclose indicative expressions of interest received to date or the identity
of the potential purchasers at this time.

Corporate and ICON separation

4.46 As well as being the owner of ICON and the Corporate business, there was also an element of central support provided by the
Company to these businesses, in areas such as IT, finance, HR and other support functions.

4.47 Whilstto alarge degree both ICON and Corporate were operationally separable, with separate financial reporting and management
teams, it was necessary for a short period of transition to be undertaken in order to facilitate these businesses in becoming fully
operationally separate, inciuding procuring replacement suppliers, or novating existing contracts that were required by these
businesses.

448 We and Company staff have worked closely with staff from the Corporate and ICON businesses to ensure these businesses remain
fully supported to trade on a “business-as-usual” basis, in order to minimise operational disruption to these businesses. In turn,
this has ensured a preservation of the sales value of these businessas which helps us fulfil the purpose of the administration.

9 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WiTH IMPACT™



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

4.49 This process has included the following work streams:
. Liaisan with suppliers to facilitate cantinued support and novation of contracts where required;
. Facilitation of relocation of Corporate staff and equipment based in North Tyneside;
. Facilitation of IT separation, including software licenses and certain hardware;
. Continuation of employee benefits and support services far the Corparate business;
. Collation of historic information held in Group IT systems;
. Handover of historic information / tasks performed for EIC at a central level to EIC specific staff; and
. Dealing with employee queries in relation to transfers.
4.50 Both the Coporate and ICON businesses have continued to trade with minimal disruption with the separation processes now largely
compiete.

AlIM Listing Requirements

4.51 On appointment we notified AIM that the Company had entered administration. As a conseguence the Company’'s NOMAD
immediately resigned. Following the resignation, AIM indicated that shares would be suspended absent the appointment of a new
NOMAD. As no new NOMAD was appointed, the Company’s shares were de-fisted on 18 March 2019.

Receipts and payments during the Period
4.52 The Secured Lender has provided the Administrators with a funding facility to meet the expenses of the Administration. This is

repayable depending on the level of realisations made into the insolvency estate.

4,53 A full receipts and payments account for the Administration during the period covered by this report is provided at Appendix E.
Where appropriate costs incurred that refate to the fixed charge assets of the Company (shares in Corporate and ICON} have been
allocated to the fixed charge and will be payable out of fixed charge realisations.

Employees

4.54 On the date of administration, 573 staff associated with the Enterprise business were made redundant with immediate effect.

4.55 Those staff whose usual work was for the Corporate business were retained by the Corporate business, in order for the Corporate
business to trade on a “business as usual” basis. Due to historic reasons a number of Corporate staff incorrectly had employment
contracts with the Company, 5o consequently 94 staff transferred their employment from the Company to EIC.

4.56 We retained a skeleton staff of 38 Company empioyees in order to:
e assist us in complying with our statutory duties;
» facilitate an orderly closure of the business and closure of Utilitywise House; and
e assist with the orderly separation of the Corporate business from central support functions.
4.57 Retained staff primarily assisted with the following workstreams:
e Collection and collation of financial data including information relating to accrued revenues and debtors;

e IT support for the closure period and separation of the Corporate business, and collation and secure destruction of non-
required data;

s HR support for the redundancy process and closure of Enterprise payroll, and separation of the Corporate business; and
®  Assisting with inbound customer queries regarding “in life” contracts for a short period.

4.58 All retained staff have now been made redundant following the finalisation of the post-administration payroll and completion of
the Corporate sale.

10 - FTI Cansulting, LtP. EXPFRIS WITH IMPACT =



foint Administrators’ Report and Staterment of Proposals

4,59 We have worked with ERA Sclutions, Company staff and the RPS ta agree employees’ claims under the Employment Rights Act. The
majority of employees have now submitted their claims, but any staff who have not yet submitted their claims via the Redundancy
Payments website are still able to do 50 via https://www.gov.uk/claim-redundancy.

4,60 We have also dealt with a large volume of employee queries primarily relating to matters such as reference requests, past payments
and other remuneration queries.

Save-As-You-Earn scheme

4,61 We understand that a “save-as-you-earn” scheme was previously operated by Link Asset Services to enable Company staff to be
able to acquire shares in the Company. As shares are no longer of any value we have requested that Link Asset Services contact
individual savers directly to request their authority to repay these funds to the individuals concerned.

4,62 These funds do not form part of the administration estate and we have not made any claim in respect of these assets, which are
held on trust by Link Asset Services on behalf of the relevant individuals.

Taxation

4.63 We have notified HM Revenue and Customs of our appointment and in due course appropriate filings will be made te support the
Company’s corporation tax and VAT positions at the date of the Administration.

4.64 We also intend to submit additional VAT returns related to post-appointment costs.
Statutory investigations

4.65 We have undertaken initial investigation work in accordance with SIP2 including a review of the accounts of the Company in order
to understand the realisable assets of the Company and comparing these to the values in the directors’ statement of affairs. We
do not consider that there are any further assets available to the Company other than those set out earlier in this report.

4.66 The data gathered from our initial investigations will assist with our statutory duties pursuant to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986. We are obliged to review the canduct of all directors who served in respect of the Company in the 3-year
period prior to the date of the Administration.

4.67 Should any creditors have any further relevant informaticon in relation to directors’ conduct, they should provide details in writing
to the Administrators. This request forms part of our normal investigations into directors’ conduct and does not imply any criticism
of the directors in this particular case. The content of our reports in relation to this are confidential and must be submitted to the
Department for Business, Innovation and Skills within three months of our appointment as Joint Administrators.

Remaining Steps

4.68 The major steps remaining to be completed before the Administration can be completed are set out below:
. Completion of sales of lCON and Enterprise data book;
. Finalisation of chattel asset sales and receipt of realisations;
. Filing of CODA report into the directors’ conduct;
. Distribution of net realisations to creditors; and
- Ongoing statutory duties.
4.69 Further details are set out in Appendix B.

4.70 if required we will seek approval from Secured and Preferential creditors to extend the Administration for up to a maximum of
twelve months.

5. Directors’ statement of affairs

5.1 Attached at Appendix F is a copy of the directors’ statement of affairs for the Company as at the date of our appointment, together
with a list of creditors at the time of appointment, whose details have been provided by Company staff. Please note that the format

11 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WHTH IMPACT™



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Preposals

of the Statement of Affairs does not include any provision for the costs of the Administration. An estimate of the return to creditors
based on the infarmation provided, and from aur wark to date, is included in the next section af this report.

5.2  Qur commentary on the Statement of Affairs is included at Appendix F.

6. Estimated outcomes

Secured creditors

6.1 At the date of appointment, the Secured Lender was owed approximately £21m by the Group. The Secured Lender holds fixed
and floating charge security over the Company {including its shares in EIC, T-Mac and 1CON) via two charges created on 12 June
2013 and 20 April 2015 and registered to NatWest and RBS respectively, The Secured Lender was also entitled to set-off any
amaunts held in the Company’s bank account at appointment. At appointment, the account was overdrawn.

6.2 The return to the Secured Lenders is currently uncertain and is dependent on the sales praoceeds arising from the sale of EIC, T-
Mac and ICON set out above, as well as floating charge sales proceeds arising from the other realisations set out above.

6.3 However, based on potential realisable values, the current estimate of returns to the Sacured Lender is between £3.2m and
£3.4m.

Preferential creditors
6.4 Under the Act the main classes of preferentiat creditor are employees in respect of certain claims in relation to arrears of wages,
holiday pay and pensions contributions.

6.5 The administrators have paid retained staff their wages and accrued holiday to the date of their redundancy.

6.6 We are currently awaiting confirmation from the RPS of the level of preferential claims against the Company, which are expected
to exceed c£1.2m, Based on current estimated floating charge realisations and costs of realisations, we anticipate a dividend of 9
to 37 pence for every pound owed to preferential creditors.

Unsecured creditors

6.7 Unsecured creditors rank behind both secured and preferential creditors.

6.8 There are unlikely to be sufficient funds to repay the Secured Lender in full, therefore a distribution to unsecured creditors would
only arise by virtue of section 176A(2}{a} of the Act, a Prescribed Part dividend up to a maximurm of E600k.

6.9 Under Section 176A of the Act where after 15 September 2003 the Company has granted a creditor a floating charge, a proportion
of the net property of the company achieved from fioating charge asset reafisations must be made available for the unsecured
creditors (“the Prescribed Part”).

65.10 The Prescribed Part applies where there are net floating charge realisations (i.e. after costs of realisation) and is calculated as
follows:

o 50% of net property up to £10k.
. Plus 20% of net property in excess of £10k,
*  Subject to a maximum of £600k.

6.11 We currently have insufficient information to estimate the likely size of the Prescribed Part and the return to unsecured creditors,
given that the calculation is subject to the total level of floating charge realisations, the costs of realisations and the cost of paying
prefarential creditors, ali of which remain uncertain. A best estimate of the vaiue of the Company’s net property, which is a key
determinant of the size of the Prescribed Part, has been excluded from this report due to its commercial sensitivity.

6.12 However, given the information that we have to date it is unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors.

6.13 Creditors wishing to nevertheless submit a ¢laim should use the creditors statement of claim form provided at Appendix G, with
any claims made being supported by copy invoices or other relevant documentation sufficient to allow your claim to be adjudicated.

12 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPESITS WITH ATEACT ™



Joint Administrators’ Repart and Statement of Proposals

6.14 Under section 176A(5) of the Act the administrator is able to apply to court to disapply the net property provisions relating to the
Prescribed Part on the grounds that the costs of distributing the Prescribed Part are disproportionate to the benefits. We do not
currently intend to make such an application.

Shareholders

6.15 As it is highly unlikely that there will be sufficient assets to repay the Company’s creditors in fult there will not be any return or
distribution to sharehoiders. All trading in shares has been suspended and the shares have been de-listed.

6.16 As at the date of the administration the share register is frozen. Shares can only be transferred with the express consent of the
administrators. Sharehoiders wishing to transfer shares should contact UWadministrators@fticonsulting.com for further
information.

7. Administrators’ proposals

7.1  The main purpose of the Administration is statutory ohjective ¢}, realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors.

7.2 Pursuant to 52(1}{c} of Schedule B1 of the Act we are not required to seek decision from the Company’s creditors as to whether
they approve the proposals.

7.3  If a creditor agrees with the proposed deemed approval, then they do not need to do anything. Unless 10% of creditors by value,
who would be entitled to vote at a qualifying decision procedure, request a decision procedure they will autornatically be approved
at 23.59 hours on 23 April 2019 pursuant to Rule 3.38(4) of the Rules.

7.4 If a creditor wishes for a decision to be sought, correspondence to this effect must be received by the Administrators by no later
than 23.59 hours on 23 April 2015, A request for a decision procedure can be submitted to the postal address provided at Appendix
A or via email to UWAdministrators@fticonsulting.com. If a creditor has not already submitted proof of their debt, they should
complete the enclosed ferm and return it to me along with the request for a decision procedure.

7.5 Pursuant to Rules 15.19 of the Rules any creditor requesting a decision procedure must pay the costs of the procedure.

7.6 It is my responsibility to determine whether any objections received are sufficient for this Deemed Approval Procedure to end
without a decision being made. If sufficient objections are received, then | will write to creditors to seek approval for this decision
using a qualifying decision process.

7.7 The contents of this entire document reprasent the Administrators’ proposals. In order to provide clarity to creditors on the further
specific areas for which the Administrators are seeking approval we have set out our specific proposals below, which apply to the
Company.

Proposed Strategy, Actions and Activities

7.8  We will continue to manage the affairs of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration.

7.9 To do all such other things and generally exercise all of our powers as contained in Schedule Bl of the Act, as the Administrators
consider desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpase of the Administration.

7.10 To investigate and as appropriate pursue any claims the Company may have.

7.11 We shall be authorised to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and unsecured creditors against the Company unless we
conclude, in our reasonabie opinion, that the Company will have no assets avaitable for distribution.

7.12 We shall be authorised to distribute funds to the secured, preferential creditors and unsecured creditors as and when claims are
agreed and funds and circumstances permit.

Creditors Committee

7.13 Creditors are also invited to determine whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation to form a Creditors’
Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make an informed decision as to whether they wish
to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of
the Committee and what might be expected from its members has been prepared by 83 and can be found at the link below:

13 - FTi Consulting, LLP. TXBERTS WiTH iMPAL T



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3-Guide-to-Creditors-Committees.pdf

7.14 In the event the creditors of the Company so determine, a creditors committee may be appointed comprising of not more than five
and not less than three creditors.

Proposed Exit Routes

7.15 The most fikely exit route for the Company is moving to dissafution after the complation of its Administration. The Administrators
do not anticipate the Company entering Liguidation.

7.16 Once all assets have been realised, and if there are no funds available to enable a distribution to the unsecured creditors (other
than the Prescribed Part} and a liquidation process is not required, the Administrators shall file a notice pursuant to Paragraph 84
of Schedule B1 to the Act together with their final progress report at Court and with the Registrar of Companies for the dissolution
of the Company.

7.17 In the event that the Administrators believe liquidation to be the most appropriate route for a company, for exampie if there are
onerous assets that need to be disclaimed, or there are matters that require further investigation, we will exit the Administration
of that company by a compulsory liguidation. The Administrators give notice that on such a petition the Joint Administrators will
seek their appointment as liguidators pursuant to Section 140 of the Act, with any liguidator being able to undertake acts required
or authorised under any enactment individually. The creditors are entitled to nominate a different person as the proposed
liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved.

Discharge of Administrators

7.18 We will be discharged from Hability in accordance with Paragraph $8(1) of Schedule Bl of the Act immediately upon our
appointment as Administrators ceasing to have effect. We will confirm this position with the Secured Lender and preferential
creditors, if applicable, prior to the closure of the Administration in accordance with the relevant legislation.

Administrators’ Remuneration

7.18 The creditors committee, if one is appointed, will be asked to agree that the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by
reference to the time properly given by the Administrators” and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
calculated ar the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT, and
will be asked to agree any category 2 expenses,

7.20 If a creditors’ committee is not appointed, the Secured Lender {and preferential creditars if applicable) of the Company shall be
asked to fix the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration in accordance with Rule 18.18 of the Rules, to be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by the Administrators’ and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, calculated at
the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by FTI at the time when the work is performed, plus VAT.

8. Next report and further questions

8.1 We are required to provide a progress report to ali creditors within one month of the end of the first six months of the
Administration, or when the Administration comes to an end, whichever is sooner.

Should you have any queries in the meantime piease do not hesitate to contact a member of the Administrators tearm on §20 3727
1700 or by email at Uwadministrators@fticonsulting.com.

For and on behaif of the Company

\\

Andrew Johnson
loint Administrator

The affairs, business and praperty of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and without persenal liability.

Andrew Johnson and Chad Griffin are ficensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insajvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in
England and Wales, under Section 390A(2}{a} of the insolvency Act 1986,

14 - FTI Consulting, LLP, FXPERTS WITH IMPAUT ™



Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A — Statutory information

Company and Appointment Information

Utilitywise PLC

Registered number 05849580

e

Nature of Business 35130 - Distribution of electricity

70229 - Management consultancy activities other than financial management

74901 - Environmental cansulting activities

Director(s) Kathleen Child-Villiers, Debra Jane Davies, Brendan Peter Flattery, Richard Stephen Laker, Richard Brinsley Sheridan

and Simon Waugh

EE
Brendan Flattery 60,000 £0.001 ordinary shares®
St v

Directors’ shareholdings

e

Appointer Richard Laker (a director of the Company) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Pursuant to Paragraph
29 of the Schedule B1 of the Act, notice of intention to appoint administrators was given to, and waived by the
Secured Lenders.

e

[1] Per 2017 audited accounts. It is uncertain from the Company's register who owns what shares due to nominee shareholdings.

Administrators’ Information

Administrator 1 Administrator 2
Name Andrew Johnsen Chad Griffin
Address 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD 200 Aldersgate Street, London EC1A 4HD
Authorising body ICAEW ICAEW

The appointment of the Administrators was made by Richard Laker {a director of the Company) pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule
B1 to the Act.

The security is in favour of National Westminster Bank Plc and was granted on 12 June 2013 and is a fixed and fioating charge debenture.
An additional debenture securing specific liabilities was granted in favour of Natwest Markets Plc {The Royal Bank of Scotland Plc acted
as Security Agent) on 20 April 2015.

Pursuant to Paragraph 100 of Schedule Bl of the Act, any function of the Administrators may be exercised by any or all of the
Administrators named above.

The centre of main interest of the Company is United Kingdom. Therefore, the £C Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 apply to
the Administration. The proceedings are main preceedings as defined by Article 3 of those regulations.

15 - FT1 Consulting, LLP. CHRPERTS WITH INPACT™



loint Administrators’ Report and Staternent of Proposals

Appendix B — Administrators’ time costs and expenses

Pre-Administration fees

infarmation in relation to the loint Administrators’ involvement with the Company prior ta the date of Administration s detailed
below, pursuant to Rule 3.1, Rule 3.35{10}{a) and Rule 3.36.

FTI Consulting LLP {“FT1*} provided advisory services pursuant to a letter of engagement dated 16 August 2018 {"LoE”} with The Royal
Bank of Scotland pic, in relation to their secured lending to the Company, and its subsidiaries. The Company was also party to this letter
of engagement and was responsible far making payments under this engagement letter as part of the terms of its funding from the
Secured Lender.

FTIs initial engagement scope was to carry out a review of the options available to the Secured Lender and to consider the contingency
plans / proposals provided by the Group to the Secured Lender.

FT¢'s work included preparation of a high-level Estimated Outcome Statement and identifying key issues and risks in relation to
tontingency options and developing potential strategies for realising key assets of the Group. This work also included a review of the
Group's short-term cash flow forecast.

On 24 September 2018, under an addendum ta the LoE, FT) provided a high-level review of the Group’s separation plan in relation to the
Corporate Business.

On 2 January 2019, under a further addendum to the LoE FT| undertook detailed contingency planning work for a potential insolvency
process. This work was undertaken alongside planning for a consensual re-financing of the Group, as well as consideration of an
accelerated M&A process of the Group cutside of the administration.

The Company's board considered it necessary to consider all available options in order to maximise the returns to the Company's
creditors, in accordance with their fiduciary duties. Consequently, FTi’s work during this period inciuded both specific planning for the
administration appointment, as well as other potential outcomes that did not involve an insolvency appointment. The latter aspects
included meetings with the Secured Lender, management, M&A advisors, the Company’s NOMAD, as well as diligence, outcome
modelling, cashflow analysis and other ad-hoc advisory work, which did not directly relate to an insolvency appointment,

Insolvency workstreams included planning the appointment strategy, client take on including money laundering checks, ethics checks,
GDPR checks, drafting of appointment documents, preparation for day 1, analysis of the Company’s assets, drafting of correspondence,
understanding the operational connections between the Enterprise and Corporate business, drafting day 1 worimunications cascades,
liaison with operational management, mapping of key operational suppliers, preparation of master control scheduies, understanding of
the Group’s property position, understanding the Group's lease creditor position and understanding the Groups’ management and
structure amongst others. It was necessary to complete these workstreams ahead of administration in order to have an implementable
strategy at administration.

Pricr to the appointment of Administrators, £167,200 plus VAT of time costs and £5,824 plus VAT of out-of-pocket expenses were
incurred and paid by the Company. Further pre-administration time costs of £28,451 plus VAT and out-of-pocket costs of £8,357 plus
VAT will be sought to be paid as an expense of the administration. The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the
administration is subject to approval under rule 3.52 and is not part of the proposals subject to approval under paragraph 53.

There are ng other fees that have been charged by any other insolvency practitioner for preparation for an insolvency appointment.
Administrators’ fee basis and fee approval

Pursuant ta Rule 18.16 of the Rules the remuneration of the administrators can be fixed on the basis of one of the following

a. as a percentage of the value of property with which he has to deal;

b. by reference to time properly given by the Administrator and his staff attending to matters arising in the Administration; or
c. asetamount.

The basis of the Administrators’ fees will be determined by a creditors committee (if one is established by the creditors of the Company}j
or by a meeting of creditors of the Company {if one is convened). If no committee is established and no meetingis convened, it is proposed
that the remuneration of the Administrators will be fixed in accordance with option b above and that proposed fees will be approved in
accordance with Rule 18.18 of the Rules. These rules are outlined below:

16- FTI Consutting, LLP. E X RTS Wl ™ iaCt ™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52{1}{b} of Schedule B1 of the Act, the basis of the Administrators'

remuneration may be fixed by approval of:

s Each secured creditor; or

e If the Administrators intend to make a distribution to preferential creditors, with the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of

the preferential ¢reditors who respond to an invitation to consider approval.

There is no requirement for unsecured creditors to pass a resolution in respect of Administrators' remuneration.

A copy of the 'Creditors' Guide to Administrators' Fees' is available at:

https:/fwww.icaew.com/-/media/corporate/files/technical/insolvency/creditors-guides/2017/administration-creditor-fee-guide-6-

april-2017 ashx?la=en

Creditors can alternatively request a copy from us and we will provide a paper copy by post.

Post-appointment time costs and expenses

An analysis of aur time in accordance with the provisions of $IP9, which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade to

the above date is enclosed overleaf

The main areas of our work to date have been set out in the body of the report but can be summarised as follows:

Workstream

Rationale / Benefit to creditors

Day 1 of appointment including communications cascades and statutory
natifications

Statutory requirement, and also to minimise ongoing trading /
wind-down costs

Establishment of empioyee claims including any additional claims or
offsets arising from flexi-time, holiday allowances, employee loans

Statutory requirement and necessary to ensure correct
creditor claims

Responding to employee queries and complaints

Necessary to ensure correct creditor claims and to facilitate
transition of employees to new employment

Management of ongaing retained staff and payroll

Necessary to facilitate administrators’ duties, collation of
information in relation to Enterprise business, and separation
of Corporate business

Coliation of debtor information

To maximise returns from debtor collections

QOversight of due diligence for sales processes

To maximise returns from sales processes

Liaising with advisers regarding sale process

To maximise returns from sales processes

Meetings and discussions with potential purchasers

To maximise returns from sales processes

Understanding and oversight of IT environment and operational transition

To maximise returns from sales processes

Liaison with Corporate staff in relation to separation issues

To maximise returns from sales processes

Dealing with unsecured creditor queries

Statutory duty

Wind-down of aperational site and sale of chattel assets

Ta maximse returns from chattel assets and minimise costs by
ensuring timely vacation

Management and kiaison with lease creditors

To facilitate orderly separation of Corporate business and
minimise creditor claims by return of assets

Discussions and correspondence with landlord

To facilitate orderly handover and minimise claims

Managing insurance and health and safety processes of business

To minimise potential claims

Cashiering and establishment and reconciliation of bank accounts

Statutory duty

Responding to shareholder queries

Statutory duty

Notifications to relevant tax authorities

Statutory duty

17 . FTl Consulting, LL#.

EXHERTS Wil= IMPALT ™



joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Review of relevant accounting angd statutory records in accordance with Statutory duty
Sip2
Gathering books and records of the business Statutory duty

Complying with statutory formalities include relevant filings and statutory | Statutory duty
communications

Reporting to the Secured Lender Required in order to seek approval as required for
administration strategy including disposal of assets subject to
security

Maintaining the Administration record Statutory duty

Further information in relation to our time costs can be found in the SiP9 analysis in Appendix C.

A summary of time costs incurred and drawn during the Period is shown below:

Sumrary of Time and Expenses During Period (£}

Time Costs Other Fee Billed in Catl Billed in Cat2 Billed in Current

Company Incurred Adjustment Period Expenses Period Expenses Period Total
Utilitywise Plc 497,034 (30,388) 0 21,380 g 534 o] 488,561
497,034 (30,338) 0 21,380 0 534 0 488,561

Category 1 expenses are not subject tg creditor appraval. Category 2 disbursements do require approval fram creditors and relate to
services provided to us by assaciated companies and costs which are apportioned overheads such as mileage and data storage. Further
details in relation to this can be found at Appendix D (if applicable) together with additional information in relation to our policy on
staffing, the use of subcontractors, and details of our applicable charge out rates by staff grade.

Administrators’ fee estimate

A breakdown of our fee astimate is provided below.

Administrators’ fee estimate represents the likely time costs that will be incurred in undertaking their duties in respect to the Company
during the Administration and, should the administrator become liquidator, their duties in the liquidation. It is important to note that
the quantum of remuneration drawn will be limited by the realisations trom the Lompany’s assets and as such fees will only be drawn if
there are funds in the Administration {in addition to agreed funding provided by the Secured Creditors}, or subsequent fiquidation, to do
50.

At present the Administrators do not anticipate exceeding the fee estimate.

Fee estimate for Utilitywise Plc

Incurred to date To be incurred Tota} estimate
Hr £ £/Hr Hr £ £/Hr Hr £ £/Hr
Administration and Planning 373 121,744 327 170 55,561 327 543 171,305 327
Investigations 50 14,934 298 35 10,433 298 a5 25,368 298
Realisation of assets 560 185,578 331 280 92,723 331 840 278,301 331
Trading 269 84,659 314 15 4,716 314 284 89,375 314
Creditors 206 58,797 286 130 37,177 286 336 95,974 286
Tax 4 1,481 353 435 15,871 353 49 17,352 353
Reporting 60 21,666 363 150 54,436 363 210 76,102 363
Other 25 8,175 328 5 1,642 328 30 9,817 328
Administrators' fee estimate 1,547 497,034 321 a30 271,558 328 2377 769,592 324

Further detail of the work to be completed is set out below:
Administration and Planning

- Setting up and maintaining physical/electronic case files.

- Setting up and maintaining the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entering data.

- Issuing statutory notifications to creditors and others required on appointment as office holder.

- Obtaining a specific penaity bond (this is insurance required by statute that every insolvency office holder has to obtain for the
pratection of each estate).

18- FTi Consulting, LLP. EXPERDS wilH IMPACTE ™



Igint Administrators’ Report and 5tatement of Proposals

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder’s estate bank account.
Undertaking regular reconciliations of the bank account.

Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Investigations

Recovering the books and records for the case.

Submitting an online return on the conduct of the directors as required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act.
Conducting an initial investigation with a view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking and obtaining information
from relevant third parties, such as the bank, accountants, solicitors, etc.

Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the office holder may take against a third party in order to
recover funds for the benefit of creditors.

Realisations of Assets

Trading

Creditors

Tax

Collation of Company records to evaluate the value of potential debtor claims.
Carresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.
Instructing agents to value and sell chattel assets.

Coordination of M&A process for sale of subsidiaries.

Review of bids submitted for subsidiaries.

Liaising with M&A advisors and potential bidders.

Agreeing terms of subsidiary sales and completion mechanics.

Finalisation of trading, including final payroll.
Assisting subsidiaries with transition out of group processes to become standalone businesses.

Obtaining information from the case records about employee claims.

Liaising with the Redundancy Payments Office regarding employee claims.

Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their claims.

Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

Management of a potential unsecured of preferential dividend, including Issuing a notice of intended dividend, reviewing proofs
of debt, adjudicating claims, calculating and paying a dividend to creditors, and issuing the notice of declaration of dividend.
Paying tax deducted from the dividends paid to employees.

Preparing and filing VAT returns.
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.

Reporting

Preparing, reviewing and issuing proposals to the creditors, members and Companies Hause.

Reporting on the outcome of the approval of the proposals to the creditors, Companies House and the Court.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing 6 month progress reports to creditors and members.

Filing progress reports at Companies House.

Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members.

Filing final reports at Companies House.

Miscellaneous and ad-hoc tasks not falling within the categories above.

19 . FTI Consulting, LLP. EXFERTS WiTe IMPALCT™



joint Administraters’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Administrators’ expenses estimate

Utilitywise Plc - Estimate of Costs (ind VAT)

Payee Type of Cost Cost to date (£} Estimated Future Costs {£} Estimated Total Cost (£}
Fixed Floating Fleating
Pinsent Masons LiP Legal fees - 120,000 200,000
Deioitte LLP M&A Advisor 144,000 144,000 283,000
Herax Partners M&A Advisor 30,000 -1 - 30,000
ERA Solutions Employee Advisor - 30,804 - 30,804
Sanderson Weatherall PPE Sales Agent - H - 30,000
Lovetts Debtor Realisations - - - 500
Rent {inc Insurance and Service Charge) Trading Costs - - - 20,000
Security / Essential Maintenance etc Trading Costs - 959 - ; 15,829
Utilities and Rates Trading Costs - 7,458 - 97,542 105,000
Retained Staff (Tech, HR, Finance, Other} Traging Costs 38,946 58,419 } - 97,365
Pensions Trading Costs 667 1,000 6,522 17,971
Payroll Expenses Trading Costs 373 560 ; 320 1,733
PAYE/NIC Trading Costs 22,129 33,194 7,445 73,938
Staff Vehicles Trading Casts - : 1,900 2,000
Leased IT Assets / Software Trading Costs 38,608 1,281 ¢ 21,100 64,089
Administration Costs Insolvency Costs - 97 - 1,097
Totat Cost Estimate 174,723 133,772 301,258 268,543 978,326

Administrators’ Expenses

Incurred  To be incurred Total
Travel 6,754 - 6,754
Accommodation 10,328 - 10,328
Subsistence 2,429 - 2,429
Miscellanegus 1,869 500 2,369
Category 2 534 466 1,000
Total 21,915 966 22 B80

* Misc includes office supplies and document couriers

20 . FTI Consulting, LLP,

EXPERTS V1T IMPACT Y



Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix C — Time cost analysis

Wtilitywise Plc - Analysis of Administrators' Time Costs In Accordance with SIPS for the period 13 February 2019 to 4 April 2019

Senior Managing St Diractor / Senior Consultant Average

Task Diractor Managing Director Director / Consultant Asuoci e Total Time Totad Cost Cost

Adiminixtration snd Planning
Strategy and planning AL 75.0 215 333 - - 1298 52.321.9 4031
britiat actions. AZ 11.0 - B5.3 - 1058 182.1 53.709.4 294.9
Appointment and related formalities Lx] . - 12 - 128 15.0 3.862.5 2575
Receipts and payments accounts Ad - - . - 1.8 118 2,950.0 250.0
Checklist and reviews AS - - - - 4.4 44 1.100.0 250.0
Cashiering and reconcillations AB - - 3 - 17.5 208 5.509.4 264.9
Bonding and IPS mamtenance A7 - - 15 - 71 88 22308 2664
Subtotat »a 2.8 104.8 0.0 190.4 3728 121.743.3

Investigations
Correspondence with directors B1 - - 55 - - 5.5 1.890.6 3438
Directors questionnaire/ checkliss. B2 - - - 1.0 1.0 250.00 250.0
Statemer of affairs B3 . - A4 8.2 126 3.562.5 2827
Books and records BG - - B3 100 16.3 4.665.6 286.2
Electronic records BG& - - 9.5 04 939 3.365.6 340.0
Other Inmvestigations BT - - - 4.8 48 1.200.0 250.0
Subtotal 9.0 0.0 8.7 0.0 244 0.1 14.,934.4

Resltsstion of essets
Sale of business cz 1240 - 155.0 1663 - 4425 14T.B43.8 3341
Book debis c4 - - 85 - 31 116 3.696.9 et
Property, plant and vehicles ch - - 47.2 . 26.7 738 22.900.0 309.9
Other assets c7 - - 17.9 - - 179 6.153.1 3438
Health & Safety/insurance cs - - 2.9 - - 29 996.9 3438
Legal issues/litigation [=:] - - 21 - - 21 7219 3438
Fixed charge property c10 - - 85 - - 95 3,265.6 3438
Subtetal 1210 0.0 43,1 166.5 203 S804 185.578.1

Trading
Initial control of operations 138 - - - - 8.8 388 9,700.0 2500
Ongplng rading / monftoring D2 4.5 - 155.0 28.0 173 2148 70.950.0 3203
Closure of rading <) - - 0.9 . 14.8 187 4.003.4 2554
Subtotal 14.5 0.0 155.9 280 TO.% 98 84,059.4

Creditors (correspondence and cialma)
Unsecured creditors EX - - 145 - 0.6 85.1 22,6344 2668.0
Secured creditars E2 - - 10 . - 10 3438 3438
Employees. E4 05 - 54.9 - 522 107.6 32,1408 298.7
ROT creditors E5 - - 0 - - 3.0 10313 3438
Shareholders (Riverside) E& - - - - 2.0 20 500.0 250.0
Lease ereditors E? - - 45 - 24 6.9 2.146.9 31
Subtotal a.5 [LX:] T1.9 0.0 127.2 205.8 58,790.9

Tax
Pre-appiantmen CT Fz - - 0.6 - - 0.6 206.3 3438
Post appoimment CT F4 14 - - - - 14 6125 437.5
Post appoimment VAT F5 - - as - - 0.5 1718 3438
Tax advice on transactions Fa - - . - 10 10 2500 250.0
Other post appoiniment tax FT - - 0.7 - - 0.7 240,56 338
Subtote 14 0.0 ia 9.0 10 4.2 14813

Raporting
Proposals Gz - - [+%1 - - 0.1 344 3438
Secured creditor reports G4 230 - 258 - 108 59.6 216313 362.9
Subltotel 230 2.0 289 a.0 108 58.7 21,0888

Orhar
Other H1 7.4 - - 175 - 249 81750 3283
Subtotel 7.4 0.0 0.0 7.6 0.0 24.9 68,1750
Total Time by Grade 248.4 s 634.9 194.5 424.5 1,521.8
Total Cost by Grade 1110375 2,082.5 218,246.9 53.682.5 106,126.0 497,034.4
Adlustmant 7.5 (93T7.5) (21,882.8) {2,425.00 (4,876.0) {30,387.5)
Ad]ustsd Cost by Grade 110,950.0 7.125.0 196,384.4 50,937.8 104,250.0 485,848.6
Aversge by Grede 450.3 3314 3093 2619 232.5 306.8

Tima Conts Categary 1 Catngory 2 Total

Tatal Costs to Date 488.048.9 22,5307 534.4 459,720.9
Amount Bliled [X!] 0.0 0.0 0.0
L 486,048.9 22,59.7 534.4 489,720.9

21- FTi Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WiT=H IMIBACT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix D — Additional Information in relation to Administrators’
fees pursuant to SIP9

Detailed below is FTI’s policy in relation to:
+ staff allocation and the use of sub-contractors;
* professional advisors; and

s disbursements.
Staff allocation and the use of subcontractors
Our general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and experience to meet the specific requirements

of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Senior Managing Director, Managing Director, Director, Senior Consultant and
Consultant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and on larger,
more complex cases, several Senior Consultants/Consultants may be allocated to meet the demands of the case.

With regard to support staff, we would advise that time spent by cashiers in relation to specific tasks on an assignment is charged. Only
if there is a large block of time Incurred by a member of the secretarial team, e.g. report compilation and distribution, do we seek to
charge and recover our time in this regard.

Professional advisors

On this assignment we have used or intend to use the professional advisors listed below. We have also indicated alongside, the basis of
our fee arrangement with them, which is subject to review on a regular basis.

Name of professional advisor Service Basis of fee arrangement

Pinsent Masons LLP Legai Advice Hourly rate and disbursements
Deloitte LLP M&A Advisor Weekly retainer fee (plus success fee)
Herax Partners M&A Advisor Manthly retainer fee {plus success fee)
ERA Sclutions Employee Advisor Hourly rate and disbursements
Sanderson Weatherall Auctioneer Percentage of realisations

Lovetts Dehtor Realisations Fixed cost per realisation

Our choice was based on our view of their experience and ability to perform this type of work, the complexity and nature of the
assignment and the basis of our fee arrangement with them.

We have utilised the services of other teams within FTI Consulting LLP to assist with the Administration process. The fees of our tax and
strategi¢ communications teams have been included in our $IP9 analysis pravided to creditors of the Company and allocated to the work
streams and entities to which their work related, for approval by those parties approving our fees.

We consider that the rates chargeable for these services are in line with general market practice and that the service is comparable to
similar firms of professional advisors. in addition, by working closely with our internal teams, we believe a more coordinated and cost-
effective approach to the Administration work streams has been possible.

Disbursements
Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that may be charged as a Category 1
disbursement to a case generally comprise of external supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage,

case advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also, chargeable will be any properly reimbursed
expenses incurred by personnel in connection with the case.

22.FTl Consulting, LLP. EXPE RIS WITH [MPACT



ioint Administrators’ Repart and Statement of Proposals

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These disbursements can include costs incurred which relate to payments
due to associated Company for the provision of services to the office holder.

Charge-out rates

A schedule of FTI's charge-out rates {exclusive of VAT) for this assignment to date is below. All time incurred by the Administrators and
their staff is recorded in six minute increments.

Grade E {Per hour)
Senior Managing Director 437.50
Managing Director 375.00
Senior Director 343.75
Director 343.75
Senior Consultant 306.25
Consultant 250.00
Analyst {experienced) ’ 250.00
Analyst {junior) 250.00

Our fees are subject to an additional cap on this assignment whereby charges are restricted to 8 hours per day.

23 - FTI Consulting, tLP. EXPERTIS WITH INMPACT ™



Joint Adrministrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix E — Receipts and payments

Utilitywise Plc

Administrators' Account of Receipts And Payments

Statement of Affairs 13Feb 19-4 Apr19 Total
£ £ £

Fixed Charge Receipts
Investments in subsidiary undertakings 1 4,000,000 - -
Subtetal - _
Fixed Charge Payments 2
Fixed Charge Agent/Valuer Fees {145,000) (145,000)
Fixed Charge Trading Deficit {123,256) (123, 256)
Fixed Charge VAT Receivable {29,000} {29,000)
Subtotal {297,256) {297,256)
Fixed Charge Surplus/Deficit (297,256) {297,256}
Floating Charge Receipts
Property, Plant and Equipment 30,000 - -
Book Debts 448,000 490,447 490,447
Petty Cash 3 6,431 5,583 5,583
Subtotal 484,431 496,031 496,031
Floating Charge Payments
Employee Advisors {25,670) (25,670)
Statutory Advertising {81) {81)
Floating Charge Trading Deficit {151,567) {151,567)
VAT Receivable (5,150) {5,150}
Subtotal (182,468) {182,468)
Floating Charge Surplus/(Deficit) 313,563 313,563
Net realisations 16,306 16,306
Made Up As Follows
Pre-Admin Account 4 22,328 22,328
Floating Charge Account 5 {6,022) (6,022}
Fixed Charge Account 5 - -
Total 16,306 16,306

! See sections 4.34 to 4.45 for details of the business and assets sale which was completed during the Period

? There are additional accrued costs of ¢.£150k, plus administrators fees of c.£150k, allocable to the fixed charge
*No additional petty cash realisations are expected

* These funds will be transferred into the Administration estate shortly

* Non-interest bearing accounts

24.FT1 Consulting, LLP. FYDERTS WITH IMBACT v



loint Administrators’ Repert and Statement of Proposzls

While trading ceased immediately upon the appointment of Administrators the costs set out in the Trading R&P’ below were incurred
while the Enterprise business was wound down and the Corporate business was separated {including movement of IT equipment and

transfer of employees}.

Utilitywise Plc

Administrators' Trading Receipts And Payments

13Feb 19-4 Apr 19 Total
£ Fixed Floating
Trading Payments
Rent (inc Insurance and Setvice Charge} - - -
Security / Essential Maintenance etc - {12,725) {12,725}
Utilities and Rates - {6,215) (6,215)
Retained 5taff {Tech, HR, Finance, Other) (54,033) {81,050) {135,084}
Pensions {667) {1,000) (1,667)
Payroll Expenses {373} {560) (933)
PAYE/NIC (29,575) (44,363) [73,938)
Staff Vehicles - - -
Leased IT Assets / Software {32,173) {1,067} (33,241)
Misc Expenses - {626) (626)
VAT {6,435) {3,961) {10,395)
Total Payments (123,256} {151,567) (274,823)
Trading Surplus/{Deficit} (123,256) {151,567) (274,823)

5IP7 disclosures

- As the Company is a service-based business there is no WIP or stock utilised in trading

- Unpaid trading costs incurred to date are uncertain, but may include utilities, rates and other

service costs billed in arrears

- Administrators time costs in relation to trading to date are £78,616

- £7.8k was held in the interest bearing Administration bank accounts as at 29 Mar 19

- There have been no trading receipts to date

- Misc expenses relate to wind-down costs such as bank charges, petrol, stationery and meals

- Funding of the trading loss is discussed in the Initial Actions section of the report

- There are additional accrued costs of ¢.£30k allocable to the fixed charge

25 - FTl Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT v



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix F — Directors’ statement of affairs

The Directors Statement of Affairs for the Company is shown overleaf.

The Statement of Affairs reflects the directors understanding of the affairs of the Company at the point at which the Company entered
Administration.

The Administrators have reviewed the Statement of Affairs and comments on assets and liabilities are found within the report. The
Administrators have no additional comments.

26 - FTI Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS wWiThe [MIFPACT ™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Praposals

Rule 330 Form 1. 148
Statement of affairs
Nems of Compenty Company sumler:
UTILITYWISE ML.C 05849580
In the HIGH COURT OF NUSTICE BUSINESS AND Court case smwber:
PROPERTY COURTS OF ENULAND AND WALRS CR-X019-001097

INSOLVENCY AND COMPAMIES LIST (ChD)

(0) ot ammme and it of  Statarnont o2 w0 the affeirs of (s) Utitywise Flouse 3 & 4 Cobalt Park Wy, Cobukt Business Park,

vugistorsd offins of the Nord Tynasids, Tyss And Wear, NE2S $EJ
on tr (5) 17 Fobruary 2019, S dui fht fhe compaoy entered sdi pistration
) Inoens s
Stalemnent of Trath

1 beliewe thet the facts stetod in Chix statcaiset of affies are u falf, W ead compists sistesmut of the
sffhirs of the pernad company a8 o (b}4 3 Febraacy 2019, e date that the company eatarad

27 - FTl Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WiTH [BMPACT ™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Progosals

A - Summary of Assens

Aoty

[ Book | Estimeied ]
Vake ' Realive
Adsets mbjsct to fixsd charge: £ 4 L
F

Invesunents in subsidiary wndertskings 19,011,891 4,000,000 f
Gross amount due to National Westninster Bunk ple @ 1 (21050791
Net peeltion 24335,990) (17.959.91)
Assets mbiject ta Seating charge:

Property, plant sad equipment — office equipraent, fixnares 1,540,789 30,000

& fittings snd lemsobold ingrovements

Capitalised sirategy snd developmend costs 1,450,488 i 0
Amounts dus from subsidiary undestakings 200 J 0

Trade receivabios/sales ledger 2,100,057 | 448,000

|

Actrued income 5om 81t | 0

Prepaid commissions ) 4294 | 0

Other debtors and prepayments | L896675 | 0

HMRC - VAT recovensble 1,425,581 | 0

Deferrad taxation seset — tex iostes (1] )
(unrocognised tax amet £39,172,419 at 17% tax ate =

£6,656,311)

Petly cash 5431 6,431
Uncharged ateats:

None 0 0
Estisasted totnl sasrts 5 for prefervatisl crediters 47997381 434,431 i

Signaturct W "\ EMDL"AD\C‘\

28 FTI Consulung, LLP.
FXBERTS WiTh IMDACT ~



Jeint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Noles ip the shove:

* The estimated realissble vetue of the sales ledger is nmich lower than the hook valuc as
materialty all of the sales iodger balances arc with energy supplicrs, who have either paid
advance commissions or are also creditors of the Compeny and have right of vel-off.

»  Accruad inoome asset values are with energy suppliers. Thers are also deferred incomne Hability
balanoes with the seme energy suppliers ind the total net deferred income Liahility excoeds the
accrued income agset. The enecgy supplicrs have right of set-off and, therefore, the net realiable
valuc of the accreed income ssset balance is sstimated »s £nil. The net deferred incame lisbility
is stated net of the sccrued incorze sxset offsct in the “Company Creditors™ section below.

s  Prepeid commisgions to employess of the Company are axscsscd & materially imccoversble, as
those uployees were made redundant by the sdministrators of the Compeny,

s The VAT recoverabie balance, duc from HMRC, is lower them the PAYE/NIC fisbikity, duo to
HMRC. It is assumed thet HMRC will apply Crown set-off and, therefore, the reatisable value
of the VAT assot is asscased st £nil. The PAYE/NIC liskility is stated net of this offsct in the
“Company Creditors™ section balow,

» Corparstion tax Josses are assumed to be imecoverable upon the ceesation of trade of the

Company.

MMCN\» § UAastoln d0A

29 - FTI Consutting, LLP. EXPERTS WiTH IMPACT v



doint Administrators' Repart and Statement of Proposals

Al ~ Summary of Liabilities
Estirnated
o pealine
£
Ratimated tniui asyety avaliabie for preferemtial
ereditors (cartied from page A} £] smi
£ —
Liabhiiiies
Preforatial crediiors:- Eroployees (hotidsy pay. wage arrears sad poasion [LIMEs
Estinysted doliciency/surpies ss regards profereaiial croditors £ raanm
Lail
Estimmtod prescribed pant of zet property wikere applivable (W carry forwand) '
Tettasutod sotal axsets svalleblc for Sowthey chega bolders ' £ oz
(r7A%0 W)
Debts secured by foating charges - bank debt (nct of assets whik fixed charge) l
Eotirnated deflcboncy/aneples of sty shier Soating charyges £ [
£nil
Batimated prescribed part of set property wiers spplicabls (brought down) I
Twtal avvets svallable 10 wavecursd crediters o il
Unsscured naw-preferential clains (sacluding sny shortfull to flosting cherge {
hoiders)
Esthunded deficleacy/earpls s regarde mep-prefereatin) crodifors ’
{exeluding wyy whortinll tw floating chargs E{me.213.308}
holders)
Larmin
Ehortfatl to flowting abmrge holkdecs (brought down)
Retimated deficiency/verplas as regards crediiers 8,044 7}
Tesuod and called up capiial £78,511

chom

30 FTI Consulting, LLP.
EXPLRTS gl b (oA



| [ B0
=98 SAOLK) 01 Bl
_ o OF P
DIEBANAL LY A
136'5TH'13 o
_ AVIIQUR DIN/EAYA
_ LECTIS T
Susudwoy ZZ1 $6AN
opqeanddy Ipqeordds 9uA] woda IpFRsoN
PN 108 | MON 95L'9313 BN #MA YWJUONRY | FWOWRD PYE sameARy WH
SI0T T g
[udy 67  SREy poy BN Jo moss)
pamanop ov | m “Qxdoxd 3, Koedeor) AAZ THE Yoqupg
ST Wy |0y Ja0 wEmge Sumeog | gRIPEAD JUBQ KU amnbg SAKPTY 1 OF
02 pemar) | Butpogout DIOGN] | £78°1§F Dwo Ay | opd g 3804 N
; tpasa Butatosar
_ Clozomrgl o e sy 296'566'073 VP WZOd Topaoy |
PaDATRp poE | TROOQMN O oAl Tomsrdaody metadousiq 052 | ofd RPN 1= BN pow ofd
giozom; M ‘sl Bopeoy pum od ﬁ&%&gi
16L'0S0'LTF | ZT paesr)) | poxD Rurpopi auedg] 16L°050'TZF | TUPE MTTaG A4 NOTIEN
_
: and pan Aq 3 {apoasad Tlm) RRUH) 30 _
| FAumGonjoums | Aumoct oI | preq Alumaes A% Jo srEw] | 1G2p 3O JUMOTIY Py M Ioypars Jo $URN t_

vosesod 5 Amdimoo o we Kaadoad 240 apg Jo DopuMal BEDIND VORPAER pup Sac1ADe J0 5pood Jo L)ddne 3 30 ocmeapy w ped sy
Burunwp sowonn pur sy0oRciE ofee ETORIPES 10 Rl jap regomd-osy SpUD LI [[F AJNO0PPL POX KINIPALY [[F OPILTUL 0N A0, (INON

SAYOLIqIID ANVINOD



1£6'500C3 !
Supmopon

i
& 90 K0Ty ﬁkaﬁf@iﬁ‘ A Sopowuop; o7 |

Ampuges | 34 SZEN PO L qUoN Py SuFnsis
_ Y¥r NZOE wopaory o|quiad Ry R - a_nw
LY6'YELS opisdoqun 57 | UREOwmamEs M WOOTMN |
! TUCERTIBOO JO LING0E
SLEPED'ET n-on&-szw snuwd pow mosopdmy
a5y e _ PUOBDGUIICS DO |
9063 Axd Lwpnoy Jo smaury
SSTTLOF | R sl Jo LTy
eqqeondide 10 saadopinn fmedooy
! O xpeddy
& SOQIKEY PIOWIATTIN,
_ 0 Amnoums pegoeie '
05, aquondds wy | gvggigi
|
ﬁ “ soakonfme Loedmon
| |~y qpooddy w Aneurms
_ Rilpeg ssvpand pogoene
699013 | qusfdds N ook) womddne apuiy otk
HHE £95
“ TR
. 0Z5 X0g 0 |
000000ET | i
JO MR |
! S0UBARS
| PRERLRIETE [
' g0 Asmuque aaraoow) | |
oumioA g8y dde g !
 fmsudma0 uopaoy
: P Aoy
HLUEYT pang yoeg mddr10] | portIT R B w0 0.



Lioun ounss w

Pl [ P
h PamEe £ [§'TL0'CET ;
v ot k

Whoout paugop |
9ZEEQL' LT MiTg
oiondde | syquotydds Fumadao) < (y) Em_aﬂh!aﬁ
©N N 300N 605'0¢9'06F N sqeondids 1ON | moums - sawoont pausga] |

I ; [ i1 e ]
_ FupmEyuepan aandoy -
srqundde | orquondde Kreyppoqns | §OL)) ‘WY Wi ‘0TS R
wy ' WN ouopN o) snp WNOnY | 00 981 “Y9E/L (T BAOTRI TOFPEHTIMIRGG) NOOL
_ £69°617 Bary¥uopan _ WD |
sjquondde | agqeondde Ampqrs Aveunar) ‘WG puEithmna(] s iymn

b WN amoN O) OND WNOUTY | 9189 '¢ | sgERSOIFEA(

3.1.__&4 apqeoqpide | AEpEQNs | (g6 STUN VpMeTi] QUON PRRRRIMOTATTY $POOL |
WN | wN avoN @ onp Fmonry Ao ¥d 1900 PE |

ﬁ (017 Fonpnpon
aﬁii spqeagpdde Amprns | (36 8TAN pEIULLGuoN _
N N | 200 Of Inp WROUrY Ko, YW Ieqo)) ¥R | pownury oHpg |
H ! 010 1LY ) j
si.__&.v ogquotydde : Amppqne | A56 868 “VHPPIY PeoY poynory |
wN | PN 300N 20p Roonry BIOH ‘W00 mmary - amue)) somfiem ASeey |




S\Q TRITINOP £ SIS POPHION (1304 00 Py Suseciopmico Aq HAAIYTR e

Egggaggigigaagggsg ‘wvmmrie SaTEmosoe o) waiyns 11 oRoooE TR
ap W permdosa: weanas W, Admor) 2 Jo 0008 TP ot W PosmEooaT NIRMA! Z0A0 POATIIGE STETOWM (RE0 [0 SE3XD S sWsead ATHONT] 2moont pAtaH(Y ()

| ﬁ ey et |

N SWON, 12 T0L'6T | s)gmondds o AB2r00 W PAAIRST ) _

[R——




O T

_ FIVIOL
iy 0L5'TIS'BL
!

!

610Z Areuaged [ %0 €187 B
popuadsns sem samys Anroypon MpEA
oip U1 Bupprry, “alfcupay oRwou !
7poig wopury o@ o (W) | owadllv | 0s6'TIS'SL g,
PR RNUSAAT] SATEREY onest |
24 uo Sioppex) 03 paprpy s 1 ey
ama WY Aempig w59 O | Awopmo 393 | Kmoweo @ xipuaddy 58 poowny ysiaa
amys L0mrpo Jo st opiuls | soued|p moL apqeondde 1oy 2POTEIEE SWRID0O IR
mpep PIY RUWpE
ppasmsosEeq | pomON | jooN (opoasod ) SappY | eRmsioseN
SYHTTOHHIVHS ANVJINOD

35 -FTI Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A (a} - Corporate Creditors

Creditor Ref
11MNTERN
ABBEYMOT
ACT NOW
ACTIVD
AMESUPFOR
AMMGEL SPR
36 . FTI Consulting, LLP.

MName

141 ndermet Limited

The Abbeay Hotet

Act Now Trasting Linviad

Aztpy Daveiapman

Al Serviors Group Lid

Anget Speings Limiled (Waleriog
A UK Limsbed

Accuss Personsl Checking Sences Lid
Appago Appa L |mited

Accadian Power L

Arvel BNP Paribas Groun
Expanse Asam Hussain

Avarya Financial Services (CIT Vendar Finmnoe UK Lk
Avive Life & Pensions UK Limited
BFY Conputing

Bifta YWathe Services Lid

BUG (Energy} Consultancy Lid
SNP Paribas Lassing Schtions
British Tedacom (BT)

Callagenx Ltd

CARAY

CCS Madin Lid

Carisian UK Lid (SD Worx Limited)
CF Comporate Finance
Chastarfieid Brorogh Council
CHG-Mendian Computer Leasing LIC L
Chutb Electronic Security Lid
Ciuna Rsponae Limiteq
Claadsata

Cloud Solubors for Busness Lid
Choe & Co

Cobsit Business Exchange & Conference Contre
Covmwercial Offica Supplies Lid
CustomerSurs Lid

Dals HO Lt

Dwaite

Devign Purfolin

Do Vers Hotels [Vilaga Holel)
Easy Gom Solutions Limied
Edeiman

ElecGes Consultancy

Ewmctral ink

Ellor

Enengy UK

Enpw Power Lirnitec

Enginearing industnas Assocation
Everiow Linmed

Exartra (UK) Limited

Exparien Lid

Favaisham Houss LS

Feshan Cansulancy Group
FinnCap Limeed

Frama OrAng 2 Account

Balancs
9a7.40
3120.75
8.0
2183684
243831.54
31.60
5840350
278.80
2075
157 64
1500
2Z78.10
5990197
-|071.81
4874 47
809 04
121838
212982
3353 70
7200
20400 00
232085
1440 9%
T4 BT
1152 00
20354
10120
$I80 42
2544 44
W87
27 M8
4300 00
1466851
71760
42834.06
abiré4 00
BoAY.00
1849 .80
B445.36
19089 00
4156.12
A5670.80
11197 43
3858.00
SEQEH29 92
540,00
77495
2031 36
11997 00
1194 00
5088 18
37500 0C
972 44

CXPER TS Wi H IMPACT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

37 -FTI Consulting, LLP.

F¥W Evans Gycies (UK) Lt

Ghoe Path Lunied

Godel Technologes Ewope Limaed
Google Iretand Ltd

GOWLING W1LG

Hasords

Hannet! Mansgement Consultarcy Lit
Harvey Nesh Pic

Hovel § Parnais

Hays Ascountancy & Financs

HLA Sarvces Lid

MubSpet irekand Limited

Hukt art Humber Charnber of Commere
leon Comemunication Centrera (ENT)
ngenuity Cigtel

nvanlis

noipress

Janma L¥d

Kaplen Financs!

Kimiay Design

Landywood de Coy LLP

Lassadrive Rentsl (Zanhth Flest)
Lagal & Ganaral

Loes Pramier Cloarmng

LG Recuttment LTD

Liberum

Lincoinshire Chamber of Commaerce & Indusiry
Link Assat Services L)

Lintoendille 130 Limiad

Logic Monikr

Lomband Technology Services
London Stock Exchange

Lygon Group

Macin PR Lid

Daimiar Fipet Mansgermant (formarty Mect Benz)
Mivage Court

MJ Wilieas

Muciis LLP

Murptroyd 8 Company

National Fedetaban of Buldsns
Natwest

North Eagt Automotive Alllance
NEST

Nat Construct Limted

Nt P3y Technolog:

Hewcsatls Falcans

Meaus Vehicle Mensgement
Mocksimant Lawysrs

Nawth East Chamber of Commaerce (DD) (PC)
Noeth Tynaaide Council

o2

Owa Landscapes Lid

Ondy NRLJ

Orange (EE)

Ontytalk

Payoal

1000 00
42017
104247 .00
52000 00
092
1100 00
2434 58
13990 20
1645059
23187
286812.90
14661.50
498.00
4097322
600,00
212860
33510
§518,81
2230.40
144.00
409,86
2380775
-5A000 43
1525508
2160.00
8410.397
504.00
GbBs.42
B121.53
-£86,33
20148.64
£002.00
20800.02
33000.00
67883
180,20
11889.40
g00.00
2605.00
mra
1451370
1236.00
4290.00
21081.00
2784 60
43.00
1f208.78
088,80
02z
33112.00
1188).45
45099
G683
1462.65
-0.04
48917

EXPERTS WITH IMPALT



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Praposals

POF UTIL POF Litiiby S887C 60
PLURALSI Purst Soghts 117588
POTTS Potts Prd (LX) Lid xh B
POWERDH Powsial Serviaes L i¢ 227 52
PREMIERI Premiat Inn 11897 S
PROFFESI Profsasonal Offios Soldions 15437 01
PROJECTS Projctsis Imernations Sl Centre L a1
FUREPURE Pure Purchasing Consuitents Lia 527784
QUALITYE Quality Emwironmentn| Servwcas Lid 200
REDISLAB Redis. Labs Inc. 83120
REDLEAF Newgaie Communcations L 10904 00
REEDSPEC Reed Specxlist Recrulment 450090
RENTOKIL Fiprttol Invithel UK Lirnibad 47720
REPUTAT! Repauation com 72000
RICHARDO Rictiard Divite owpator Relations Lmaed 162.00
ROYAL Roya Mas P43 B2
SAMCO Samco AY Trade Seraces Limsed 1030 00
SANNEGRO Sanne Group L AIYT )
ECWP SCH BCWE SCHINDHELM 417
SEILARAP Salinr & Panes 0697
SEMPERSE Semipar Serve 7330.80
SHREDIT Shred- 27 8
SIEMENSF Seurnens Findncis! Se0ioes (pairty ewos copetst 768 00
SIGNABLE Comtatian Lid t/a Signatis 1977 860
SSCONNE BMZS Connections Lid 378,00
SOFTCATL Soltcat Lantteg a7 58
SOLTEGLO Sciteq Commerce 1800 bo
BOLSKILL SOLsily 530.23
SBE SEE (SWALEC) 19885 51
STAFFORD Stafordprure Chambery of Commarce and Incutiry 1078 15
STERLMN Stevling Finsncgl Print 17807
STERLING Siering Acorditation 634 00
STTHOMAS St Thomas Courl Group 693 BA
TATWALK Taie Wakar 3188 37
TECHNO* Technocopy Consumabies 840 98
TELECOME Telecom 84 124929
TELEPERF Tolgpatorngnes Lid J08958 40
THIPSONS Timpaon L 2890 54
TOTALIOB Tota) Jubs Group Lid 22000
TAMITYP Thwity Purchasing 234
TUSKER Tusker Dvwct Lin 1267772
TYRRELL Tirrrasit Products L 240 44
UOSOFTWA U Software Solutions Group Lbd 169143 12
UKLIFTES U L1 & Encalator 10734 04
UNWRITTE Unwraten Creatve Lid 8321 60
USAVE Usawe Uity Brokars. L i 824902
VEHICLE® The Vohicly Bukders and Rapsirers Azsocatan L 500.90
VIRGINME Virgin Mecia Busnsss 2Ty
VOOAFONE Vodeore 26240 73
VYWFS VWFS (Aus Finarca) 30421 13
WARDHADA Warthadaway BENT B
WATSONBU Yoason Buon LLP 3107 79
WELGWNGE Wiridng Engrsers (Morsey} Limsad 12385
WESTFIEL Westhekt Haakh - wvocs bo payrol ro ki ]
WIRELESS Wirshass Logic Lid FTEES)
WIRRAL Wierps Charvor of Commarce & industry 1205 28
WORSHIPF Worshaohdl Company of Fueliecs -289 00
Totul 10,636.975.38

38 - 7Tl Consulting, LLP.

EYPERTS WiTH IMpacT v



Jeint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix A (b) - individual Creditors
Number of Individuals
Total Claims

Reconciliation
Corporata Creditors - Total
Individual Cruditors - Total

Reference
127
33.950.75

10,835.975.35 Appendic A {a}
33,950.75 Appendix A (b)

Total Creditors

10,869,926.10

39 - FTi Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WiTH IMPACTY



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

2huna

E-«k—u..-E:éna

1
-

-gsgm-;-.-E.EN--—«'::g:NENA.gn—aﬂ,-.ug-nao—«g:-u——g—--—

...--.g:
-

R3E

oA

N oYS
ol wo ¥ S
oIt wo VS
G059 W & YD
s weYs
BKIE D0 ¥ S
ey
Wz OO ¥ S
D049 10D VS
00CL 10 O ¥ O
0% w00 v
swodvo
AW YD
awt o v
S0Pt WO ¥ s
wZWmavao
oMIIC 0 NS
MWL NS
STt O WS
FIIwons
artwe ve
ST OGN0
Wriwovo
osorl 10 a v
Sl 1D 0 ¥ S
i WO YD
™ol Wbvwo
WO Y
00 I YO
ot oo vo
008 QD VO
oooont 100 W0
ol Wo Yo
T WO Y
forl fo 0 ¥ ¢
00UEI 100 ¥ 5
§01 100 ¥ O
ST o va
E3THS 00 ¥ 3
oz 100 YO
ST WO VL
ooosT 0 a vy
oMt 0D ¥4
$ISTF [0 O ¥ §
SLIE 0O W §
ESZIF 10 0 ¥ S
osmartga vae
oEM 00 VS
T o vo
ot wovo
0008 130 ¥ S
oanZlwo vo
HORLEE 10D ¥ §
s 00 YL
OXEE 100 ¥ S
oif e vo
fift oo vo
UEWO YD
NS D9 VO
056 0O VS
0065 (DO ¥ %
B3 IDDYS
L5E5E 100 ¥ S
tifM Do ¥ §
TWEOST ID 0 ¥ §
o5 o v
wr 0o v
B 00 ¥ S
HIZE WD YS
U WO AL
GOXR Lo 0 ¥ O

TNAL NG TUSYImIn
Tkl NGO T LTV N
AL NOAN TUSYIMIN
el HOEN IUSYIMIN
THAL NOSN T LSV WRIN
AMAL MOW TSI

NOGMTY YIS WiVl £

WALSIHON I
YUSIOWYW

SONYRIHLIN SaTIOT MYGULS N

asanny
HOQNDY
Lol )

WLIVH THL W RECIHSY
WM

Thio
NG
tNfana
T N

DIV AR TT

LOWOTD
AOMOTIFE
LYOMOTIHD
LvormoTe
LYONOTIVD
UYSMATIFD

[ ]

JLLABLS N2
1335 N3N0

Fxmna
oo
Band

Wive
v

O NYVIIJIHYIN AVISND

JELELETE TRLY
TIWM HOOHC L
TIvin NOGHCY

OVOU ID0ARINGL 08T
WO
OO L
OOHIAN
WOILIAN

ENIGHYD ATIIY IO N0

EgBvEE
AFJULS YLSHONM LYus |

LIRS HOSM YT 5%
TR NOSMYD Y

L3NS HOSMYO 6

133415 MO
ATFALT NS00

NOGHOY
HOONOY
OGN0

FENOH MOLE NHOM

TRUNDY I
TMLHT) WiE
TWULLN ) L
TYWING) L
TLNT, L
TrEckiz e

YRS

W ANYY RH

NOGHT
ALLSHONYI
NOONO)

SOMKITT YOG Y
SONKI W1 YEORIGTY
NOawa)

LY LT N (5 §
LVOLERYN L5 8
ANILTRIVN LS3M §

VDS NI3ND
FIVTIDS MZINT
HOONOT
DEOTOM €00

ko 0d
ISNAH AT TS
I5N0H AdNRD TS

FUOM NudivD
13TWS TIvM O 00%
LIRS TIYH D 00T
LARLS TIWK G 007
LIPS TIVR %0 00T

NOONGT M MIN 30 AWvE 3L O

IENON YLSTONGE

ISNOH MAYD
FENOH sAYY
FENOH JAWD
FSN0H AAW]

FIMOL HOLIOR
HIMN0OL HOLS 100

TLI¥ONCT 06
TV ONGT 06
AENEHLON Tr

OO HLL

20T X0d O
5101 %08 0
S201 X048 Od
SIOL kO O
S201 %08 O
ST0F 0 Od

SHITIY D ATICYI N IND

SIS ORI TWHOLLAUILEN DRSH

W TNENHD )
ENIOUYE ATHCVODM NG
NI DOOMIWYH OT

VOO QuE
HOG QHE
NIV AN T
P 008
T X089 04
L NO0 O

SONRC) TN ONY TOIBANHLECN ¥
COMKT TN ONY TR N NMYSON ¥

W0
wu ik

giusid

L]

NIYMELE
A

CALET STIENCN 1SFH04 5 b3 r)

"o SeLY
TIUAI STHINON T #5t S
D53 PN A k1 %]
QLT SOHMCIGHIIVIE) FIMNON B DYDa e
™ Sria
CEUWT SN IION MM e el
CELW SN0 il ¢ L2 [
LA SN0 NN (LT3 L175])
HOSTIEH NVININ LEmOY ¥ 593
CELAWT STINNON #viDON  enies L 1)
NOGET 1TVHN b1 =]
1057 ATENNOC VLIS INDINIA YIS 00 oL
QAL T TAI00 XY D
TAUWI I SIIHNON ISANANHS DOLSTAND NOONCTT B0 WY wi
O (N NHOT YN ¥
STHRNON LSIDANYD “e Sw2
STIINON LSINIAYD we L2 7]
STINNON LGN IAVE 526 -]
SEINIPION LSAAND a6 e
SIAVD I WY D Mvary wn Sr
MOSOIAYG Wvidl B W
HOSARYD Ny v YN S
L=l ) STININCH CNCLINOH HROLONILIVG e sS4
aauwwn ST WOM ONOALIO WO HaLLIYO 224 w0
HOLTWT QLS TIVHIN ¥ [175]
OO THTY N o
O AT 0D JITHL SN ki /o]
TOWKD2 SINI0 U k2l
00 AV LTV HN S0
713 NQRITIO) LivD Li75)
WOD ANOMINY SNOUYWEN  JvadD
SH0D BCHD YW £
QLT {STINNON WAKIYD 1ONHD ue L 2e]
QLT SN0 TrLavD 1LoAdHD L0 "
ORI STINNON WABD Wz 4
LY ) MHOT v WA b3 1)
SWOORIE NIHALS Wivd BN k11=]
QELHND STRNNCN OTYNCKDWIN SP008T OW04d R L]
IPHO0¥E H3 W byl
TN STINNNON MIe 60 L1/
LM STHMIWOH NI %0 (18]
DLUWH) SI300H AR 308 ma [IT=)
UM ST O B L] sred
AN STIRINON MY 60 ST
OVLINN STIBAON MAATVE 50 sPL3
53 MAINCH ANOMLNY (H3ION o
LA SENON (301 Ave 22008 sro
WEHU LHZRCH VTV ey [1te]
DE3A0I00 TR NMON  Uanos serd
W STIMINON TIHES  AYINT e
YR CRANY Nyt U sre2
eIt STINPRC: SNELSIAN LORGC SAVIDWYE v S0
oLLn (SIININON] IO AN 50 Mol SHL ook 2
UM TENINON VROUNY  DWne s¥id
NOLEIHLY FYYITIA NBHJALS WA s¥e
MOSIHOLY AT WA Y]
HOSHOLY HIKT st ShiD
TI0JHEY RHOMCEVMAT TYTDN0T B /5]
TLMOSIINGNON O35Y 610 s¥d
AL SEMIINON OO8Y 10 Y3
Q1) FAIMINON CTI0Y o b=
Q11 SITHINION SONMYS LSMULIDNYITIV  DWrdi [175)
QLTSTINIMON STMAYS ISRLL TONVITIY ¥ 590
cauMn SETHIRM SDHIAYS LIl ONeTTIY  vTOD( 13 %)
TEVTIV 39K S b
LSBT CFINUNON U00Y LD 5pid
AT SEININON 3N¥D0Y  1INYoC svL2
QAL T TINON TPR0T) G Ny NIV [13] KD
AN YHYE Oy MY AVl b 5]
PakiwE WO QAMOHY R Ty 300 Wi b1 fag
STOTH0J-4T OBTTSIL QEEINEAL HIW3 dTT D SIUWHS ANYNaND W FRMALILA

SR SIS - § ity

EXPERTS Wil [MPACT -

&0 - FTt Consulting, LLP.



Jaint Administrators’ Repert and Statament of Proposals

95t CI5EE 100 ¥ 5 vwp tan IO Ay SOOMMYH DT OLSIRLL TLLUNT SEININON VI HYLDD 5
» SOSEE TO O W § weD LN NOONGT UNEAY JOGMINVHOL  QOTITT CRWNSDNKON YD) DVDDS <
T U HdH YD RN RIS YA BN {1 hl
* urMioowe 1O AT 7
L LRI YRR CIVNTH VR sh
5 L RLE RN o5 NOT T s
art QU IDO VY EEE e HLUTIHON SLYND GHOSE JULLED s D ] LU STININON TUVHSAYT i oo
L SIS LD O ¥ S AT M WUSHOHYIE SANTID GHOSTYE AVND INVHICHE s QUGN STENPN RVHEHYT  Irr (1=
e WRIL OO ¥ T I SW ALTIHMe AW THOSTYY AR 1SRV ¢ L MWD STERPOR BIVHSWYT B L5
1 665500 ¥ O WOSICH LAT0Y AU e
o ST D ¥ E oMY L SNONO Arhdisim 1 TR0 ASDALTIW NOOIHIE  ETERREST - UAUWN SANINCH i iR s
1 oot oo WO R OIS ViSon DA [
L1 OSLET D O W S WISWIDA NOtNOY 133015 MYHTICO ¥ o AL STINDRON NRU N § [ 14 S
w GSOTY TO B Y WISND NONOY LIIUS NYRTICO ¥ GAUNN CITAMONMNH W TE2 ey
95 Mot WO VS 5a7 el i) 1134 ZOANINNL HINYHT LROCW L AaYvr QURTSENAON W 2 (5]
£ 7ig SPRIT IDD Y S SHI WL i) ST AAKENAL Wil HAD AN Oy Ly TALATT EEINATN VI s SPLD
[ W00 VD QR ST ST SHI
L Ten 100 ¥ 6 OMS 13 NOQH FHVNDS YOy 3 2 XV SREH N CHUNNISITNNOHD IV SRt WY H7E]
[3 MOFIDD ¥ S WP vAd WOLYW o o zin ISNOHTIOINM OG04 NS fauwn SITNIPION 1530 AT YR Bon o 4D
L] 0003 I00 ¥ & LLEARN NOXNGY THH HAAYTT  FSTION SO0 MNNG T oo Wiy QLY L SEHAHTY BOLSIANI MOV 0/ vy QI SIINIPNON 1R ser svi2
vt HMSL 0 ¥ VD tam LTRALS FRPOCNNG LINOO 1MVHDE  ddISHAYIL CLUNN SITNON SIS NOLTIANI BALTVELN LT $113
s102 CATIZ OO Y KV ST faEn LEMUSFUNCONNG LENOD INVHOXT  SHONLXIS TIWNN TIHINON TN SOMAARI BALLIVOIINE 4T [T ]
56t LS TOO Y 4 VP TSY @ LRI FONCINY 1SN0 ENVHRG SRS AU STININON OIS FSIAN IOV LT s
oL BLUOMT 00 ¥ ¥ AVeNDI HOCNCTY LVDTIOHSR 1T WINOL NOIEH - 3:7v ] wTR ITTRDICS IULIVILID  AYIDY s
r W tga vo HNOMOKITY YEDIY TR b1 >l
' SIte v HLEOMONITRVEONY SSi S0
n SIWIT W b ¥ & STENET NOUNGT SINONW 05T 05 Ans RONXT GRLOVT EIINADN DNITFI wr Sr
[} TR WO YS UM ooNen GUONIN DST soPdLns i) TN SERACNSNTVAO:  T85T ey
we CHOSY 130 ¥ § naao OO W [Lzl)c 0] NI AN TrAdd LN DNTHRIZA O/ 1K RN STINWON (D) STUIN,  OWEDE SeLY
1 DOOY 0D ¥V E LESVISWM PEHSORATILS [-3="1A0) Gwoy IR LBNOD TRV 1o CUATISTININON ISIMEIH  TIT '
" R I00 VS S T e Qv ALNDL anns AL STPNON WIS YT ET)
i LS 0O WS ol TXH RYATTYH QVCH AN ST AL FRNMNON 105H Y368 L{T5]
108 LTSC WO WY D INH XvivH DVOY ALiNTL DrvvtmE RN SIININONTGH  FDNEE s¥ed
¥ AE OO VY DEE PO bl V0 ALIWPAL His LU STINDNOM T0SH PIXEE S
1 WE DD YYE O THH XYW Vo ANl sad CALNDSHNKRON TSH  ¥ixes ey
[ oM O YE DMIITH WTtv v AL (] TN STINENON WM PEXEE F175]
oLl tomiT 00 ¥YS DU IRH A YO ALNRLL W CLUNMSTINNON XISH  YIXEE S
w BCESYZ DU ¥ 5 BT KM AW QYOS AEINIRL L) LN SEINIVCN WOSH  ¥TXRR swid
L1139 WCHOLY W ¢ ¥ § D62 TXH e TV ALNME CLNAN STIHPNON WM FEXEE {1 1=}
i 0OSZ W00 ¥4 DHS 912 IR TLYNTS YOVIYD T Hiue 3w IN} KON AOOLSID TYBOTD IS TOMG [17=3
¥ O1RZS XA O ¥ §  DHS #13 NOGNON F S ] »TS LET DY BINDNON JO0HSAD TVROTD 2050 ToME [T
it 1999T 10 b ¥ 5 DHS ¥13 NG JNTI YOV 1 Pl ] danwn () TVENON LOOLSTO TYROE20SH LoHa LS
661 TPEEST IO O ¥ 5 OHS #T3 MOTNT DOTOS VORI T aTsanL aumn Ixr) TIMWON AOOLSTO TYROTD J8sd  ToHG W
ut | rDEE DO VS OW Y3 HOGHEY TANTS VIV 0 Cal1dd LW (Nl TNWON A0OLSTD TYGOIZIRSH  TOHD F102]
z ST IO b Vs THS ¥13 NooNeN BEVNLS YOYNVI & SETL @aurn £2n) TAMNON ADOLSID VEOTS IR Lo S¥L)
<17 ERIT6 IO 0 ¥ §  DHS viR NOANCT JuyDS YOO § POSTEL o2 D) BINIMON SONTOWOH ENIMISH DYDY fithl
5 SH5 @O Ve NOLSTION LAVED UM SO
+ TWo o COGMEOM YHIVIYN ALTIEN SIW L]
T 0T WO Ve D00 HY2 i s>
1t} WHIIMN O YD MDERH FSINOTNTEM EiT%]
¢ SO9T IO 0 ¥ O HLVZH TS STV ke e
r DOOR 50 0 ¥ O CYTHNNOIAND W% [10n]
z %0 vYo TYAH GYVHDR NI B [{7+]
1 oMITe o Vo KIAUVH RO NIOY WNTTUM M §oed
1 01100 Yo LY NOHIVH SN SYIPHIN VTR 13
n WL wo Yo LLINHYH Yeevwy S [1T]
w2 WITOL OO ¥ § LT 0150 VR BONDRY “ 0TI O [t 1T ] [STININON] NADOSIMN B3AYTISITH  GEE -
oar 360N T 0 W §  THE ISR h T OYOH HOKINY HUNOS ShwnDs 351100 G WO TH aauwn [SIININGH] NROGSNYT SaAYTioHwd SEE S
(" SIEEZ DO VS WS ISR Kusni QYO BHONY HANGS 2D F5ITH00 M0 sy aarn (STINIRON MDD TIAYIHSIYH S£€ 7
or DOCOT LD O ¥ § M5 15D Wusua QYO HOHONY LS nfyn TS 3031163 NG L1 R {STINIRON] NAAOTEN SIAYTERSH SEE SR
.t VONWT (0D ¥ E Wt IS s GVOY BOHONY HINOS VDS 39TN0D TN sy Qaunn [STININON) HMOTSNT SIAYIUTIYH 56T [178]
sf WEN OO ¥ B ISR Wi QYO HOHINY MINOS 3y¥HE IDITION 1 e a3umn {STININON) MM SSAYRIDIYH 134 5¥3
" WRLLLOD VS WS T auny QUOUVONIY HINOS TYYNDS 39ITH 340 ver auert (STTNINDK) WADESHN SIAYTEDING - 556 shY
F1t) FESETEL DD ¥ § TS 15E 0,50 TeOUOHINY WO R J03THI2 IO L) caumn {SEMINDNI NMOOSHYT SIAVIEONYH ST [}
" 0QLOE KD O ¥ §  AJS WA 000V ANPA SHYWCU YR FSN0H NYIHTYL ot TUIP STININON TV JAVRYOYH X% W
$ uSETOO ¥ S  WOL LKU LaSH00 oW INIAGY ATV FEVHO NYDUON T s ALBAN STINGAON WIADNYY  CHKTH >
[ BET0D YT DOS EHF RN LIPS SONA TR UIFVII0 TIVH QFN03 K BOHGR 1]
H AUWLI OO Y NG EN YRR LHWE STTHVHD AYYS 0 LT CRUAAN STINNON HIvH 114 wes
(13 kR 100 ¥ D D33 FUYH Tred 11
T wswoYs T WO ENETING WAAD Tao i on FTIINON NZNOUO0LS A00B0GCD T 17+
L] 08 WO YO DI HUMSOMO AYHYSD SHOHAL i TS
1] SFEI00 ¥ S BHL IvE Hive 137015 itk ISNOH ITWRAWILL Sdwm TURNSTMNCH DSOS AVINGr il
t X 100 YO T SYNGHL ATINYIS ¥ SKE
T o I0G VD DD 3pus RHOT NIALIS i3
5 008 100 ¥ P LI TS NIAALS 14700 £rLd

EXPERTS WITH [MPACT ~

41 -F7! Consulting, LLP.



Joint Administrators’ Repart and Statement of Proposals

CEeTEgIEtacUgREIgnoSiosSguetenganyen

oY e WY f-z 4]
MIWINO VS AT
SLICoYs DI
Lot Do Vs T 19
ol TR0 ¥ § 2 In
Mo vs WIS
fartegvs 2mIR
ooboy e Y S oI
oy WG rs Fuai
o5 IO Y E AT IN
NI TG NS min
meWovys min
WRT G VS T 151
HLwo Vs m
WITWo vS ut 1n
xr1do vy m i
omE toa Vs AT 1N
NP UWOYS I,
DX W0 a Vs ot s
WL Mo vs I in
osIETODYS T IN
wZMWE VS  TTIN
Wi KovYs T I
WL WO VS T 15}
WIZWOYS ITIN
oL o v 15
¥oow o v oz in
TBOYS MWD
oML WaYS m 15
st o Ys mIH
W WOVS I
ooor TR D Y5 FIN
[ TaR I oz 15
ot Lo YS T in
90200 VS I IM
L IDPYS T TS
OOODE 1A D ¥ S X7 IR
ooz B YS  MNL
SR W OYS TT R
SR K0 D Y S WYTETHL
IO ¥
NS W0 v i f
s Wovs Lught
ORST IO ¥ ML o
SUST OO VS WT A
0V INOYS M A
0000z 16 0 Y 8 LICATIF
WoUST L0 ¥S M N
DS Ing¥s§ TS
W WOYs A
WS TO O Y § T 6
QT O¥S  TH 6
oRTTLO ¥ s m
QWHEITHO0 ¥ S ™ 8
BLigvYa
ST TO O ¥ ¥ L3SATH
nitmavo
AT OO Y O
W00 YD
DeYE 120 ¥ 5 W I
MSHIETZ T0 0 ¥ 5 UNE 9T
09100 ¥s W
o TO O VO
oy WD Yo
HELS W C VS YOF Y
o100 ¥o
oot o Yo
CERCE R g
@0t 0 Yo
BEWovY
Twoave
00063 100 Y0
MU0 0 ¥ 5 e THM
SISTZ 100 ¥ 5 ¥ry DA
WIS ID0 WG VWD T

AWLANLS TIFHMIN 50
LIINIS TIVHARIN S S
TS 1IVMMAN 58
LEINIS Thwnin 53
LITULE TN S
TI¥A NCOND | 023
Vg e

QAy3H W

A TH iy
AvIHYM

QeI EIN

QVIH ¥

qaviH g

IS NOOMDT (T

LIPS 1N S 079
AITHA LTVIYD
NQOROT

S T

WO
NCOMDT
NOOHO'Y

1000 GNOR &
LENEE? GNOE 6
LANCD MO &
LG SHOR &
1IN0 MG &
U GNOW &
L4N0J QuOa §
LeN0D anca
1en03 Anol §
MO GNOR &
L SOt §
LHN0O Gmod &
ANNOD GNOE S
LINOC GMOR &
LD ANOE §
LANO2 N0l &
LENGS NGR &
ANNCS QMOR &
LW0T ENCE &
LunG3 nod €
LGS GNCE 8
19NCC Nl €
1eNG3 GnoR 3
LiNG3 quon &
LHNDS ONOS S
100 GNOR Y
LRG0 INOAF
LINCS QOG-
AHQ0 TNOR
103 OO &
AWN0T Q0B |
LU0 BHON .
EAO NN &
AaNCI N0 3
BANOD 04 5
Len0D won s
AN GNORE

DTN O0RIEIN J0 1M04

T DRG0 3
rvd HINOS 1

FINOH AUDPELNT
IENOH AOSEIINTD
FSPOH AN N
TNOH ATREINTS
FENOH LMY
OOH YOO

CHTINOR MAATE TRADY FAL
DNGRON WY TrADy FHL
DTS BIAN WAGE THL
DN AT TADH 2.
SRS YIAN TYAH THL
SHIGENS HIAR TYAOH L
DNHTIAG 434N TVADY JHL

F5M1OH HOORE

FENON QNS AKIY
LT AT
I e |

FeynDS 108V 5T

IPNIAY 00O e 0T
MINFAY GOOMFevH DT
QaLH $INBAON

TRLMKTSTIRINON: TeAYIEY
UMY [SIA0NE TUAVINOTY
LT {SIININON) TvACy)
LI {5 MO SN VINOIY
AL ATNINON? VIR
BT STINING N 2MAYIHOXN
QL IETINNON) SHAVIVTRY

TN (SN ONT Tk
CAUWITTINITON) TMAYKE
QLI ECTINAON] IV
Q34T {57amtion) TavrsiTe
QLA (ST TON] THAVINGTE
LN ISPIMPIOM IMAVINGTE
LI SCIINITON) MXVNGT
U 530 HONE M0y
AL T ETINCND IV YO
LA K23 MIAONS FMAYINOTY
LRI ETIAWOND FHA TN O
CIWIN LT HWOR) SMAYWOTY
CELLATTISIIMINGM) TNAYIHOSH
TINWN ESEMMION) IVINORY
TREATHEEIIYON) TNAYHOTS
QAR (SN ON} INAVCTS
TR [CTIMPON) TNAVIROIE
ALANTT IEIIHINON' TNAYINTT
SRR INION) YOI
01U {330 reow] Inserednd
AP (530 P0H) PUYOd
LA ESTIRRON] AMAviNGTY
TRUPSIINON] FMAYNGIY
OALUMHETINVION IV
L [S100 HONY ANV
LT LEEWOH) THAYN TS
ALUWCHETINNON e s
QLN (IMMOR) TRAYINO T
TAANK) TIININGH NOWLYY
TALIEE SRANINDN Vi
(ELLHA N SXNHNON TdDNd
NGLTIM LLODS 3

THNVION SILRNIS MO MY Y
TIZNINON SHINNFS MOV
STINION SIUANGIS ANOALWAd
TEMION S30081 35 AaHiv Y
SEwRON THLANSIE N0 16
LM SENMON Ha

CAUAN SUNINON SIS
CRUMET INWEON DT
ELLIT SEINUNON SHSIEY
CELWET STINNON AT S
TR STNIPION. DS
CELLINGT SN PON DNIHSY 34
QLI STINUNCN DhrTiy
AIH LRI MBONY BN
LU SDAITRRL L T8
ROLOMUNIYS YHY Sy

NYY ALVUL S5

WIN O ONTHL 4N

GLUWI TTINPCHE VST SRS A
QLN SEINANON 157101 BON
QAN AN TGN
FWON BB T 3008 U
TE3 AN TN TR
SALTIZE INNTI AT WVLS Ny
WINYIN NHOT vl BN

TR OV N

SALAOYY HINWITT VAT TSN
JLUNTHA WM TN

ANBOOOM UNIHD JNOHVTHH S
WQITYIN MO

Er b BT FTEEE
AR THANPION OOCHHINAT
LI STIUMSOMN OOCRAHINAT

YOSL

Wt

AviNdd
Awvido

AL SOMNON DDA Awindo

EYPERTS With IMPACT

42 - FTi Consulting, LLP.



R L L R R T LY VR AR A TR - S
AN

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

M TOQ YO S PIOHL ENNATSRNDAL SO sk23
SSOST IO D ¥ O NOLJNDHL ISN0] SN 7
01 109 YO HOSJMHL HSunvs (1 75
U WO VD HOSANOHLNYTY KW L1l
€005 100 ¥ O SYINOHL INTRVIN SRHOD HUXNT S 5]
DT OB ¥ D U5 BOWYLYIVHINH Qv sl
M Y ¥a L EASSITYA VIHSCISHIHO ANOHINY VIV AvOuT 70
D 100 ¥ O HOFYL ARy 3N S 7]
BH 0O va INERERIAS KA GV WA 9L
YEHE DG ¥ MYVEAD) HOGNGT Jdnus sTVI0N a2 ™ QUNSTINON] FIUMNDIS SAS  DWDHE §vd
oY) TO B YT WEAD] ROEIN LIRS EDIVINGAGY 0T L) 017 VS SENINONE STURMIRS SAS DYDY L le]
STHMZI 00 ¥ 5 DM HI A CITNENYTD omc LD STAMTKOM LIMISANIS  TTOVY SH
NOL KU 4 ¥ S MY IN WLSONYIN LTS WIDOA 6T FEOOH DHITI ANTH g TUN SETHINGH THYTTS SNV L5 T8 1~
CREE IO 0 ¥ 5 e Tw HLENONYIN 137U HLOOY 82 TOOM SRITHIAHNIN 004 CALNFSTARINGH THYS SHNY L5 05 =]
WO KGO YS I IN LSO WS HDOA 6T FNOH SN SHNGH e LM STENIPON HVITOS SNV 1S |1 $¥2
ORI & VE W 2D MODEYID AV ABEGID 08 TN IA03D any SHININON LN ARAGET § UG ESaR SMD
HisTOO YO HLIWS yOuLYY S E]
HRET TG Y ¥ F 985 D BOOSYE TS INTINIALS 90t v 2L FENIAON ROSIRVITEM ¥ HUWS  CTOR =]
499100 ¥5  MS ra MOSFID L3T41E ANTINIA 4 308 AL SIININON ROSWYITUIM  MUINS  0TaTI 275
oz e g ¥y WIND) NOaHOT TNV MZWOTOHLEYS ZHO WOHHIE  BNaYWL TILIPO) IMINCH DN Ayiay L5
»wrwo vo IXOCUTHIHS TIVHIIA KHCINTT KM SHD
000E T8 h ¥ O MYHENMITY YA 175
TOOY 0 O ¥ 5 IEATEAM SOnNg AHOBGTUY OVOU OIXT TSNOH QOO WISTIMWON VNS o0 SHL
000¢ 10 O WO HY HE TG ¥ R11=)
ONSS TO O ¥ § 406 KM HOMOT QA SINZE 90048 QLI STDENON CINDTS VA0 $wed
IST TOD ¥E WYY LM NOGHOT IUTAY QOCMIUYH OF o0s00T - a3 SHNIWON SIS SIUMDT AV LT
oI IO 0 ¥ O LICT WY PRIN 1Y Sl
NS TO 0 ¥ KR FN  ABMIININAS LIS ALOM Y 8oy 5 X ad ENON WYY OHYINYLS LGS /Y G STINITON 583 RS TAUNN STIMIRON S o e
Ooo00s UG Y L EN UHIIH 45 APNILE FUSYO St TONASMEL  SHEANAO THYHS L0 1M V4 IAUIMLA JHL 40 TSR AL ANYJINOD JSMIL INEYS s
oL IZO YO DT NOSHICHYS WeTTIM SIWT 26003 7=
D TO O Y S KOG 6 FHEINY wung L3TULS WNYE S WHHNGTHL  1DIwWT AU STNHION TT¥STIH 71 175
00T TO D ¥ & W00 €W JIHINY m LTSNS S NI IHL To0va AL A STANINON Ty g e
000E TO O WA IVLOTMOU PVTTIUA NYIEE BN S
SESETZ 100 W S W NEDT HOUNOL AUVDHONSIR LS SSONDHED QRN ST 0 853 (18]
TLI W0 ¥ S SVINI NogNOT AwHEIOHS 55 o IUAT) (S3IN1 ON) X504 €53 ey
MEIRT TO O ¥ § S NTIE MO0 ILVHLIOHEE 55 o SN ISFRWONI 150 Bsg L175]
QOUv TN 0 ¥ O NORRD MAOT SYINSI0 Y il
0045 LA D ¥ O KOSEOY MHOF SYIDN0g Hin R[]
o005 100 ¥ O TRAMIOAM KA WTITY SER  NOGD i3
oKL 0O Y S TR sl IEACDGNO 6 XITOTLOM QAL [SIININOK) IHAYNGTH s 175
oKL TO D ¥ S AT IR sazn LNODORCE 6 WITeamAL QLT ISATHINON) THRVWOTY s srLd
R 00 ¥SE M IN Sam WOUIONOU 6 TOZOTMS AR H{SAINTINON] INAYINTIY as SH0
005 OO ¥E 2RI sam LECIANGRE  XETLEHNA QAN STININCN] THAYPIOE 2] 9>
W I0D ¥S TN wazn LINOIONORS  ZTVTOOAY QWL SBNTION) TN s (L]
oNc oo rs X In st A¥N00THOE & Shyzoazl CIXLPE) (STINIMON) FNLNATI Y swiy
WKL OO YS M IF am IBNCOANGES  EWLONE CLLYAITN {53TNON) TR ki3] 1173
Ok 0o ¥E IR KBt 1403 ENCA & PE9000T QLA [SAZNIGRE INAYINIY us SL)
oAz 109 ¥§ KRN s LD ONOES  TaEobOT TN (ST3NNON) NAYHATY e (1703
W0 vs o Ta S0 LCMIOTE BT CALIMN{STINION) INAYINDTY g 5Py
oF 00 YS IR IN Lo LANCOONDS S AT QLU (SITHIFIONT FCvTE g SHY
LM Toe VS I s toIn NG ONIB S ASERO2S QALWNSIINAON) BN T e j1]23
s TO 8 ¥ S 2 1 o AERDOJNOE & WEIDTM LA STININONT INAVINaTY Lid MY
sz e vs o | IEN020QN08E  NTSeIM| CALAN{STININON IHAIVOR Lt S
“wpors mim o NI GKou e A5ezsN LA (STINIPHON] Ay i Y
U WovYs BTN S0 8NOD GNGHS  MoEDZST QI UNTHSIINSN) ATy s LU
Lo RLLR R B) (] LACOMIORE ARTIES RPN [STINIPOON) IMAY AT 1 LTS
oBI1DgYS  DRIN ST Luntaquots  loeotim QIUNTHSIINADN] INVITT we ey
ORI 0o Y¥S T 03N LGS ANON 6 L1 a1 ] DANN{STARON INAVEATS m Shey
oM 0D YS  IIn SO LncodNod§  NSZOZTH AN ISINNON) INNY R 7] B
ot WRYE IS a1 WG ANORE  WRIDIW TAUNT (SIINTINGH) SHAYINTIN 3t L)
DRZIODYS IR saan LN NGRS ATSTEHY QLA ESTINTNORT TV 1 (10a]
QML IOL Y S AT IR tom IBROTONCRE  NEPOEMY QAWM SN OM IHAYINOTY g (17=]
M5 DOYS mIA toIm WNCIAROUE  WOKDIHY CALATISTININON: SNAVINGRY 218 SHd
oS TODYS RIS STt LENO2QNORE  Wiwtdl LT ISTANIVION AN [1¢] W3
N WD ¥E IS SO0 JHMODGNDRE  MSZOTIU CALAT (STIHINGN) SRANaTE s T
s oo vs  EHtIS o LNICOTMGAE  DEITLMOH CILRATY {SATRIONE INAY IO Y s F 2]
OOtr 0D VWS A ISH wan INCSGHOA G JTSLLMOH AR [SIZNNON) IAVWOTY s 73]
wz too s BCIn o LNCOONDRE VTN A {Rmorc Avwal T SHD
odr 100 ¥ S s N ARACIGNCRS  BYCFTHDH AL {SITMINON) IRy 43 ] SHD
00s 100 ¥ 5 UL 158 T NACO OO S ASRTESH USRI INON] el vra3d Lat ] ey
ONE 100 ¥ § BN Wi RGO GNDDE  MINZLIWD QAL N ISAAON] IHAyNgRE fa] SHEY
LU N e o ANNa2 dwol & XOSOTMN CLLANTHSAIRUNON) Y3y fil 5Key
o0 109 v m 15 $0an 1S ENCRE WLIOTK AUVNTSTININON] SHAVINGTY iy svly
oMz 106 ¥sS  ZXTA wam 1N0IAKDAE  WKTOTOX QR {STNIROND IRAVIER 1 L%
oRET WO NS IR S0t 18ROD ANOEE dgrodal LIS {SINIMON] TNAVING Y e 78]

EXPERTS WITH IMRACT ~

43 - FTI Consulting, L LP,



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propgsals

H
34

ceggrececge
3H

LE 3
Lgiul
§iiii

BRTEUCRIgZUEER”
S ELHTE

5585855888668 8388
ssomaaoc coes

HRL:
il

!

EXPERTS Wil 3dear

44 . FT} Consutting, LLP,



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX C (o)

Legal & General invoices missing from ledger
PWC Initial Review as per FY18 budget
Compliance Cost - Penfoid Ptastics

Pirsant Masons

Aviva Life accrual

SSE - Elec for Cobalt Wing ALS Feb 19
Banidine charge

Royal Mall vvoice accrual

Paypal invoices sccrued

UK POS’, HRS posters/frames PO 1569 {Sep 18)
North Tyneside grant {projectors)

CCT incetive july 18

premier \nn -SSNENNEENEIros/02/19
premier inn SEININND 13/02/19
premier inn SN 12/02/19

premier tnn RIS/ 02/19

Whyte Chemicals settiemant, legal fees, compensation

EDELMAN - Monthly retainer Fab 15

4

AR Irecices
fLv] Involcns
{3691} _Involces

136,750

kw@/\ﬁ ¥ webde 04

Appendix C {b) - Uninvoiced Employee Liabilities  Reference
Number of individuals

Total

Raconciliation

Uninvoiced Trade Suppller
Liabilities - Total

Uninwvoicad Employee Liabilities -

Total

4
283

136,467 Appendix C {a}

283 Appendix C (b)

Total Uninvglced Lisbiities

138,750

45 FTI Consulting, LLP.

EXPERTS WITH INPACT™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

APPENDIX D

Gaz Prom

Hudson Energy
Opus Energy

Powergen {E-On)
Scottish Power Bespoke
SSE

Total Gas and Power
Utlita

Utilitywise Corpotate

46 - FTI Consulting, LLP.

€30

180
160,966

371176
531
338

13,306

923,432

237,207

56,794

45,069
3416
23,156
6,687

4,356,443
2880423
1186
439

§ watsl~ Joia

EXPERTS wiied IMPACT Y



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix G — Creditors’ statement of claim form

Rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Proof of Debt — General Form

W THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF
ENGLAND AND WALES INSOLVENCY AND COMPANIES LIST

Sumber: [ cx-2019-001097 ]
Namne of Conmpayyy in Administration” [unisieywise Pic |
Company Registration Number: [oSax9se0 ]
Date of Administration: [13 Febwruary 2019 ]

1 Name of creditor

(tf a company, please ais0 provide the company
registration number).

2 Correspondence address of creditor {inchuding any

emadl addnecs)

3 Total amount of daim (£} L ]
{inciude ary Vaiue Added Tax)

4 If amount in 3 above inchades (€] [ |

outstandmng uncapitaiised interest, S0 MO

5 Details of how and when the debt was incurred.
{H you need mone space, attach a contimation sheet
to this torm|

6 Details of any security held, the value of the seourity

7 Detads of any reservation of title claimed n respect
of goods supplied to which the delxt relates.

8 Details of any document by reference to which the | ]

47 - FTl Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMPACT ~



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposais

debt can be substantiated

9 Sigrature of areditor
{or person authorised to act on the aeditor’s behalf}

1D Address of person sigring f differestt from 2 above

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:

12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Adrtted 1o vote for Adrmitved for divdend for
Armount (£ Amourt (£}
Date Date
Andrew Johnson Andrew Johnson
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR JOINT ADMIMISTRATOR.
Notes:
1 This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in biock capitals and

sending the form as an sttachment from an email address which dearly identifies you or has been
previously notified 1o the office holder. if comprieting on behaif of 3 company, please state your
redationship to the compasy.

48 -FTl Consulting, LLP.

EXFERTS WITH IMPACT ™



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix H — Notice of decision by deemed consent

Utilitywise Plc - In Administration

In the High Court of Justice, Business and Property Courts of E&W Insolvency and Companies List {ChD)
Number CR-2019-001097

{Company Number 05849580)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Andrew Johnson and Chad Griffin to the creditors of Utilitywise Plc that the following decision under paragraph
108 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 is sought from them by way of a Deemed Consent Procedure.

1. That the administrators’ proposals are approved.

Please note that unless 10% of the creditors who would he entitled to vote at a qualifying decision procedure abiject to this decision,
then it will be automatically approved on 23 April 2019, the Decision Date.

1. To object to this decision, creditors must send to me at my offices at FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, Aldersgate,
London, EC1A 4HD, a duly completed notice of objection by no later than 23.59 hours on 23 April 2019, the Decision Date,
together with proof of their debt, (if not already been lodged) without which abjections will be invalid.

2. Creditors must lodge proof of their debt {if not already lodged), by no later than 23.59 hours on 23 April 2019, without which,
ohjections will be invatid.

3. Creditors should note that it is my responsibility to determine whether any objections received are sufficient for this Deemed
Consent Procedure to end without a decision being made. If sufficient objections are received, then | will write to creditors to
seek approval for this decision using a qualifying decision process.

4, Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must have lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be valid.

5.  Any creditors who have previously cpted out from receiving documents in respect of the insolvency proceedings are entitled
to vote on the resolution provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

6. Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical meeting of creditors be held to
determine the outcome of the decision{s) above. Any request for a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of
their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10%
in value or 10% in number of creditors or simply 10 creditors, where “creditors” means “all creditors.”

7. Creditors have the right to appeal the decision made by deemed consent by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 within 21 days
of 23 April 2019, the decision date.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at FTI Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street,
Aldersgate, London, EC1A 4HD, Gliver Penton or contact by telephone on 020 3727 1700, or by email at
UWadministrators@fticonsulting.com.

49 .- FTl Consulting, LLP. EXPERTS WiTH IMPACT ™



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

DATED THIS 5t DAY OF APRIL 2019

Q.

Andrew Johnson
loint Administrator

50 - FTI Consutting, LLP,

EXPERTS WITH IMPACT ™



loint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

Appendix | - Notice of use of Website to Deliver Future Documents

UTILITYWISE PLC - In Administration

In the HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE BUSINESS AND PROPERTY COURTS OF ENGLAND AND WALES INSOLVENCY AND
COMPANIES LIST (ChD) Number 001097 of 2019

Company Number 05849580

Notice is given by Chad Griffin and |, the Joint Administrators, to the creditors of UTILITYWISE PLC, that under rute 1.50 of
The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016, future documentation from the date of this notice, relating to the
insolvency of the above will be made available at https://www.fticonsulting-emea.com/cip/utilitywise-pic.

1. Future documentation will be made available for viewing and downloading at https://www.fticonsulting-
emea.com/cip/utilitywise-pic, without further notice to creditors.

2. TheAdministrator is not obliged to deliver any particular document to any person unless it is specifically requested.

Hard copies of all documents currently available on the website and all future documents which may be made available
on the website can be requested by telephone on 020 3727 1700, or by email at UWCreditors@fticonsulting.com or in
writing at FT| Consulting LLP, 200 Aldersgate Street, Aldersgate, London, EC1A 4HD.

3. This notice does not apply to the following circumstances:

i) Documents where personal delivery is required

ii) A notice of intention to declare a dividend

iiii) Documents that are not being delivered generally, i.e. where they are only be sent to one or a small
number of a particular class of members or creditors

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at FTI Consulting LLP, 200
Aldersgate Street, Aldersgate, London, EC1A 4HD, or contact a member of my staff by telephone on 020 3727 1700, or by
email at UWCreditors@fticonsulting.com.

Signed QW

Andrew Johnson, Joint Administrator

Dated: 13 February 2019

51Tl Consukting, LLP. EXPERTS WITH IMIPACT -



Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

EXPERTS WITH [MPACT ™

UWadministrators@fticonsulung.com
Q020 3727 1700

s |
About FT1 Consulting

FTl Consulting, LLP. is a global business adwvisory firm dedicated to helping organisations protect and enhance enterprise
value i an increasingly cornplex legal, regulatory and economic enwvironment. FTT Cansulting professionals, who are
located in alf major business centers throughout the wortd. wark closely with clients to anticspate, illuminate and
guercame complex business challenges in areas such as investigations, litigation. mergers and acquisitions, reguiatory
issues, reputation management and restructuring.

www.fticonsulting.com ©2014 FT) Consulting LLP Al rights reserved.



